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In the Matter of the Petition for Reinstatement 

Brian Hosking 

California Veterinary Medical Board 

Case No: 4602017000104 

OAH No: 2020050415 

Attorney General’s Exhibits 

ATTORNEY 
GENERAL’S 

EXHIBIT 
NO. 

DOCUMENT MARKED ADMIT 

1 Notice of Hearing 

2 License History Certification 

3 Petition for Reinstatement and Attachments in 
Support 

4 Stipulated Settlement and Accusation in case No. 
AV91,-7; 

Stipulated Settlement and Accusation in Case No. 
AV-2000-21; 

Order Granting Ex Parte Petition for Interim 
Suspension Order in Case No. 4602017000104; 

Accusation No. 4602017000104 filed December 6, 
2017; 

Stipulated Surrender of License in Case No. 
4602017000104. 



 EXHIBIT 1 

 
 

AGO  002



   

   
   

   

    
   

        

   

           
    

        
             

            

   
    

 
 

            
          

      

              
            

              

                 
            

             
          

              
            

   
  

     
   

           
          

 

    

 
          

MB 
BUSINESS. CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY . GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS . VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD 

1747 North Market Blvd., Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834-2987 

P (916) 515-5520 | Toll-Free (866) 229-6849 | www.vmb.ca.gov Veterinary Medical Board 

May 21, 2020 

Brian Hosking, DVM 
842 Strawberry Glen 
Escondido, CA 92025 

RE: HEARING NOTICE 
OAH Case No. 2020050415 
Petition for Reinstatement – Brian Hosking, DVM (Surrendered) 

Dear Dr. Hosking: 

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Veterinary Medical Board, 
Department of Consumer Affairs: 

NOTE: Pursuant to Governor Gavin Newsom’s Executive Order N-29-20, issued on March 
17, 2020, this hearing will be held by videoconference with no physical public locations. 
Instructions on how to participate are attached and can also be found on our website. 

Date: June 4, 2020 
Time: 9:00 am. 
Location (Videoconference link): https://dca-ca.webex.com/dca-
ca/onstage/g.php?MTID=eae9a300f41890bc533b18697a4c48161 

The hearing will be conducted before the Veterinary Medical Board, Department of Consumer 
Affairs and an administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings, who will preside 
over the Petition for Reinstatement matter. 

If you object to the petition being heard by videoconference, you must notify the presiding officer 
within ten (10) days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding officer within 
ten (10) days will deprive you of a change in the place of hearing. 

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your 
own expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public 
expense. You are entitled to represent yourself without legal counsel. You may present any 
relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses testifying 
against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of 
witnesses and the production of books, documents, or other things by applying to: 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
Attn: General Jurisdiction 

2349 Gateway Oaks, Suite 200 
Sacramento CA 95833 

INTREPRETER: Pursuant to section 11435.20 of the Government Code, the hearing shall be 
conducted in English language. If a party or party’s witness does not proficiently speak or 

 
 

AGO  003

https://dca-ca.webex.com/dca-ca/onstage/g.php?MTID=eae9a300f41890bc533b18697a4c48161
https://dca-ca.webex.com/dca-ca/onstage/g.php?MTID=eae9a300f41890bc533b18697a4c48161
https://dca-ca.webex.com/dca-ca/onstage/g.php?MTID=eae9a300f41890bc533b18697a4c48161
https://dca-ca.webex.com/dca-ca/onstage/g.php?MTID=eae9a300f41890bc533b18697a4c48161
https://11435.20
www.vmb.ca.gov


        
         

             
          

           
           

        
           

            
         

               
             

        
       

           
             

             

                
    

 

 
 

      
  

 

    

understand the English language and before commencement of the hearing requests language 
assistance, an agency subject to the language assistance requirement in section 11435.15 of 
the Government Code shall provide a certified interpreter or an interpreter approved by the 
administrative law judge conducting the proceedings. The cost of providing the interpreter shall 
be paid by the agency having jurisdiction over the matter if the administrative law judge or 
hearing officer so directs, otherwise by the party for whom the interpreter is provided. If you or a 
witness requires the assistance of an interpreter, ample advance notice of this fact should be 
given to the Office of Administrative Hearings so that appropriate arrangements can be made. 

CONTINUANCES: Under section 11524 of the Government Code, the agency may grant a 
continuance, but when an administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings has 
been assigned to the hearing, no continuance may be granted except by him or her or by the 
presiding judge for good cause. When seeking a continuance, a party shall apply for the 
continuance within 10 working days following the time the party discovered or reasonably 
should have discovered the event or occurrence which establishes good cause for the 
continuance. A continuance may be granted for good cause after the 10 working days have 
lapsed only if the party seeking the continuance is not responsible for and has made a good 
faith effort to prevent the condition or even establishing the good cause. 

Please visit the Board’s website at www.vmb.ca.gov to get a copy of the agenda or feel free to 
contact me at (916) 515-5244. 

Sincerely, 

Virginia Gerard 

Virginia Gerard 
Probation Monitor 

cc: Karen Denvir, Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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Caltoria Department of Tedmc N + 

.Gov Consumer Affairs 

Event Information: 3/26 

Started John Event NOW 

haw and time: 

To join this event provide the following information 

First name 

escripdan Last name: 

Evert passeone 
By joining this event you are accepting 

- jan by browser MEWs 

If you me the heat. alert yaz sent 

The following contains instructions to join a WebEx event hosted by the 
Department of Consumer Affairs (DCA). 

NOTE: The preferred audio connection to our event is via telephone conference 
and not the microphone and speakers on your computer. Further guidance 
relevant to the audio connection will be outlined below. 

1. Navigate to the WebEx event link provided by the DCA entity (an example 
link is provided below for reference) via an internet browser. 

Example link: 
https://dca-ca.webex.com/dca-ca/onstage/g.php?MTID=eb0a73a251f0201d9d5ef3aaa9e978bb5 

2. The details of the event are presented on the left of the screen and the 
required information for you to complete is on the right. 
NOTE: If there is a potential that you will participate in this event during a 
Public Comment period, you must identify yourself in a manner that the 
event Host can then identify your line and unmute it so the event participants 
can hear your public comment. The ‘First name’, ‘Last name’ and ‘Email 
address’ fields do not need to reflect your identity. The department will use 
the name or moniker you provide here to identify your communication line 
should you participate during public comment. 
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California Department of Techno N 4 

aca .Gov Consumer Affairs 

Event Information: 3/26 

Evert stars: e Started Joun Event Now 
bay and ave 

To join this event provide the following information 

Ourasan: Fint name 
Description 

Last name: 

Event passeord 

By joining this event you are accepting the Cinco webes Jeans of Benice and Privacy america 

Join by browwar MEAs 

3. Click the ‘Join Now’ button. 

NOTE: The event password will be entered automatically. If you alter the 
password by accident, close the browser and click the event link provided 
again. 

4. If you do not have the WebEx applet installed for your browser, a new 
window may open, so make sure your pop-up blocker is disabled. You may 
see a window asking you to open or run new software. Click ‘Run’. 

Depending on your computer’s settings, you may be blocked from running 
the necessary software. If this is the case, click ‘Cancel’ and return to the 
browser tab that looks like the window below. You can bypass the above 
process. 

Open File . Security Warning 

Do you want to non this file? 

Name: Ci\ProgramData\WebEx\WebEx\1524\atinst.exe 

Publisher: Clico Webex LLC 

Type: Application 
From: CX\ProgramData\WebEx\WebEx\1524\atinst.ex 

Cancel 

Always ask before opening this file 

While files from the Internet can be useful, this file type can 
potentialy herm your computer. Only run software from publishers 

you trust. What's the risk? 

 
 

AGO  006

https://CX\ProgramData\WebEx\WebEx\1524\atinst.ex


  

 

   

  

Starting Webex... 

Still having trouble? Run a temporary application to join this meeting immediately. 

Do you want to run or save.min.4075687244.513108137.MC.1-1.50/TSAVAMqSPSQIQOWw/18Les1V/6/PPCxJUlywt QCEnd-cOrc2.exe (293 KB) from ma.webex.com? X 

Run Save . Cancel 

O Cisco Webex Events OX 

Another test 
12:00 PM - 1:00 PM 

JP 

Join Event 

4. Don't connect audio w 

5. To bypass step 4, click ‘Run a temporary application’. 

6. A dialog box will appear at the bottom of the page, click ‘Run’. 

The temporary software will run, and the meeting window will open. 

7. Click the audio menu below the green ‘Join Event’ button. 

8. When the audio menu appears click ‘Call in’. 
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Use computer for audio 

Call in 

* Don't connect to audio O 

9. Click ‘Join Event’. The audio conference call in information will be available 
after you join the Event. 

10.Call into the audio conference with the details provided. 

Join Event 

Q% Call in v 

X
Call In 

Call in from another application 

1. Call 

US Toll 

Show all global call-in numbers 

2 Enter 

Access code 

Attendee ID 

NOTE: The audio conference is the preferred method. Using your computer’s 
microphone and speakers is not recommended. 
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Once you successfully call into the audio conference with the information 
provided, your screen will look like the screen below and you have joined the 
event. 

Congratulations! 

NOTE: Your audio line is muted and can only be unmuted by the event host. 

If you join the meeting using your computer’s microphone and audio, or you 
didn’t connect audio at all, you can still set that up while you are in the 
meeting. 

Select ‘Communicate’ and ‘Audio Connection’ from top left of your screen. 

- D X 

SO 
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File Edit View Communicate Participant Event Help 

Audio Connection. 

The ‘Call In’ information can be displayed by selecting ‘Call in’ then ‘View’ 

Audio Connection 

You're not connected to audio. 

Connect to audio 

Use computer for audio 

Call in 

You will then be presented the dial in information for you to call in from any 
phone. 
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Participating During a Public Comment Period 

At certain times during the event, the facilitator may call for public comment. 
If you would like to make a public comment, click on the ‘Q and A’ button 
near the bottom, center of your WebEx session. 

Cisco Webex Events 

SO 

This will bring up the ‘Q and A’ chat box. 

NOTE: The ‘Q and A’ button will only be available when the event host opens 
it during a public comment period. 
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To request time to speak during a public comment period, make sure the 
‘Ask’ menu is set to ‘All panelists’ and type ‘I would like to make a public 
comment’. 

Attendee lines will be unmuted in the order the requests were received, and 
you will be allowed to present public comment. 

NOTE: Your line will be muted at the end of the allotted public comment 
duration. You will be notified when you have 10 seconds remaining. 

Coca Webex Events 

SO 

Sean O'Conner - 1215 914 

C: I would like to speak about liis itte 

Ryan Vingha - 12:21 PM 

A: Unmuting you 

A: This question has been answered verbaly 

Jarmon Picciore - 12:21 PM 

Q: I would lion to tak.my line h JP 

A: answered your question 

Anes Piccone - 12:23 PM 

@: have commint 

A: unmating you now 

@ i have a corrent 

Brian O'Connor - 12:32 PM 

This queation han been arawered verbaly. 

Select a panelist in the fok men fest and then type Seed 
por tunton here. There's : 256-duracher link. 
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CERTIFICATION OF LICENSE HISTORY 

This is to certify that I, Robert Stephanopoulos, Enforcement Manager of the Veterinary Medical 
Board (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California, share the responsibility of 
maintaining control and custody of the official records of the Board. I made or caused to be 
made a diligent search of the files and records concerning the license history of Brian J. 
Hosking. I have determined that the official records prepared by Board employees, acting within 
the scope of their duties, show the dates and time periods listed herein for the issuance, 
expiration, periods of invalidity, and renewals of the license, as well as citations issued and 
periods of formal Board discipline: 

Address of Record: 

Brian J. Hosking 
100 N. Rancho Santa Fe Road #133 
San Marcos, CA 92069-1279 

San Marcos Animal Medical Center 
100 N. Rancho Santa Fe Road #133 
San Marcos, CA 92069-1279 

VET No. 6832: 

Issued: 
Expiration: 

February 21, 1979 
September 30, 2018 

Status: Voluntary Surrendered (effective June 17, 2018) 

HSP No. 6888: 
Issued: 
Expiration: 

April 1, 2011 
May 31, 2018 

MGL: 
Owner: 

Brian J. Hosking, DVM 
Brian J. Hosking, DVM 

Status: Voluntary Surrendered (effective June 17, 2018) 

Discipline: 

June 7, 1992 A Stipulation in Settlement and Decision adopted by the Board 
became effective in the matter of the Accusation against Dr. 
Hosking filed on May 17, 1991, in case number AV 91-7. A three 
year probation term was imposed. 

August 28, 2000 A Stipulated Settlement, Decision, and Disciplinary Order adopted 
by the Board became effective in the matter of the Accusation 
against Dr. Hosking filed on June 21, 2000, in case number AV 
2000 21. A ten year probation term was imposed. 

I I
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May 4, 2018 An Order Granting Ex Parte Petition for Interim Suspension Order 
was issued by an Administrative Law Judge. 

June 17, 2018 A Stipulated Surrender of License and Order adopted by the 
Board became effective in the matter of the Accusation against 
Dr. Hosking filed on December 6, 2017, in case number 
4602017000104. 

Given under my hand at Sacramento, California, this 27th day of May, 2020. 

Robert Stephanopoulos, Enforcement Manager 

        

 
  

  

 

   
  

  
   

   
 

____________________________________ 
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BUSINESS, COMEUMER SERVICES ANDHOUSEKI AGENCY . GAVIN NE. SOM GOVERNOR 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS . VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD 

1747 North Market Blud., Suite 230, Sacramento, CA 95834-2978$MB P (916) 515-5220 | Toll-Free (866) 229-0170 | www.vmb.ca.gov 

PETITION FOR REINSTATEMENT OR 
MODIFICATION OF PENALTY 

INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print neatly. All blanks must be completed; if not applicable 
enter N/A. If more space is needed attach additional sheets. Attached to this application should be 
a "Narrative Statement" and two original verified recommendations from a veterinarian licensed by 
the Board who has personal knowledge of activities since the disciplinary action was imposed. 

TYPE OF PETITION [Reference Business and Professions Code section 4887] 

PX Reinstatement of Revoked/Surrendered License or Registration Modification of Probation Termination of Probation 

NOTE: A Petition for Modification and/or Termination of Probation can be filed together. If you are requesting 
Modification, you must specify in your "Narrative Statement" the term(s) and condition(s) of your probation 

that you want reduced or modified and provide an explanation. Please check all boxes above that apply 

PERSONAL INFORMATION 
NAME: First 

BRIAN 
Other name(s) licensed under, if any: 

Middle Last 

HOSKING 

CIN StateHOME ADDRESS: Number & Street 

HOME TELEPHONE NUMBER WORK TELEPHONE NUMBER CELL NUMBER 

CA License or Registration NumberE-mail address: 

6832 
Are you licensed by any other state(s) or country(ies) (please include license number(s), issue date(s), and status of license(s)): 

ATTORNEY INFORMATION (If Applicable) 

Will you be represented by an attorney? ) No Yes (If "Yes, " please provide the following information 

NAME 

ADDRESS: 

PHONE: 

DISCIPLINARY INFORMATION 
Provide a brief explanation in your "Narrative Statement" as to the cause for the disciplinary action (e.g., negligence or 
incompetence, self use of drugs or alcohol, extreme departures from sanitary conditions, conviction of a crime, etc.) 

Have you ever had your license revoked, suspended, voluntarily surrendered, denied, or placed onNo Yes
probation in any other state or country? 

(If Yes, give a brief cause for administrative action or license denial in your "Narrative Statement" section, including dates 
and discipline ordered (8.g., 5 years probation. 

Page 1 of 3 
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VETERINARIAN/REGISTERED TECHNICIAN BACKGROUND 

Total number of years in veterinary practice: 32 year 
CONTINUING EDUCATION (List continuing education completed since the date of the disciplinary action) 

360 

IDo 9.19 RADIOGRAPHS . DON'T BE AFRAID 

SAN DIEGO COUNTY VETERWAR MED ASSOCIERS NEUROLOGY 
d/ 2 credit 

CURRENT OCCUPATION OTHER THAN VETERINARIAN OR REGISTERED VET TECHNICIAN 
(Answer only if currently not practicing as a Veterinarian or Registered Vet Technician) 

List employer, address, e-mail address, phone number, job title, and duties: 

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY (list for the past 5 years only) 

Provide the employer's name, address, phone number, job title and dates of employment: 

27 yours 

10 0 N. RANCHO SANTA FE RD SWV MARCOS 92069 
REHABILITATION 

Describe any rehabiliative or corrective measures you have taken since your license/registration was disciplined. List dates, 
nature of programs or courses, and current status. You may include any community service or volunteer work. 

I HAVE GONE BACK TO CHURCH AND PRAY TO GOD 

EVERY DAY FOR GUIDANCE 

I Go TO 1 - 2 AA MEETINGS WORKY AND 1-2 SMART 
RELOVING MOTTINGS. 

WAYNE GOLETLAY - REGWAVE THERAPY 9 6-3 week 

. DENTON DAYS AND DANVILLE HUMPHREY DEPENDENCY 
THERAPY . 

- Dreyou psychATRy 
- Weekly wrome tests for I 's years  
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CURRENT COMPLIANCE 

Since the effective date of your last Veterinary Medical Board disciplinary action have you: 

1. Been placed on criminal probation or parole? PressAnon12/13/19 
2. Been charged in any pending criminal action by any state, local or federal agen 

3. Been convicted of any criminal offense? (A conviction includes a no contest plea; 
disregard traffic offenses with a $100 fine or less.) 

Yes No 
cy or court? ? Yes ] No 

yes 

yes 

4. Been charged or disciplined by any other veterinary board? Yes No NE 

5. Surrendered your license to any other veterinary board? Yes No 
6. Had your licensee manager's premise permit disciplined? Yes A No 
7. Had any civil malpractice claims filed against you of $10,000 or more? Yes No of a 

8. Become addicted to the use of narcotics or controlled substances? NO 

9. Become addicted to or received treatment for the use of alcohol? 

10. Been hospitalized for alcohol or drug problems or for mental Illness? 

Yes Ne 
No 

NOTE: If your answer is "Yes" to any of the above questions, please explain in the "Narrative Statement." 

COST RECOVERY 

Was cost recovery ordered? [ No [] Yes If yes, what is the remaining balance? 

When is payment anticipated? 

DECLARATION 

Executed on December 13 2019, at_VISTA 
(City) (State) 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and 
correct and that all statements and documents attached in support of this petition are true and correct. 

BRUN Hoska 
Petitioner (print name) 

The information in this document is being requested by the Veterinary Medical Board (Board) pursuant to Business and 
Professions Code section 4887. In carrying out its licensing or disciplinary responsibilities, the Board requires this 
Information to make a determination on your petition for reinstatement or modification of penalty. You have a right to 
access the Board's records containing your personal information as defined in Civil Code section 1798.3, The 
Custodian of Records is the Executive Officer at the address shown on the first page. 

Page 3 of 3 Rev. 1/2019 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BCE 2016 
(orig, 401; sev. 049) 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

REQUEST FOR LIVE SCAN SERVICE 
Print Form Reset Form 

Applicant Submission 

A0133 
OR! (Code assigned by DOG) 

Veterinarian/Veterinary Tech 
Type of License/Certification/Permit OR:Working: Title. (Maximum-39 chestere-

Contributing Agency Information: 

Veterinary Medical Board 
Agency Authorized to Receive Criminal Record Information 

1747 N. Market Blvd., Ste. 230 
Street Address or P.O. Box 

Sacramento CA 95834 
Slate ZIP Code 

Applicant Information: 

Hosking 
Last Name 

Other Name 

(AKA or Allas) Last 

Date of Birth Sex X], Male Female 

5'9 160 
Height Weight 

GRN 
Eye Color 

AUB 
Hair Color 

DETROIT MI 
Place of Birth (State or Country) Social Security Number 

Home 
Address Street Atfaress or P.O. Box 

Your Number: 

OCA Number [Agency Identifying Number) 

if re-submission, list original ATI number: 
(Must provide proof of rejection) 

Employer (Additional response for agencies specified by statute): 

N/A 
Employer Name 

N/A 
Street Address or P.O. Box 

NIA N/A NA 
City State ZIP Code 

Live. Scan Transaction Completed By; 

KARAN S 
Name of Operator 

KWzPOSTAL ANNEX 35 
Transmitting Agency LSID 

License/Registration 
Authorized Applicant Type: 

06386 
Mail Code (five-digit code assigned by DOJ) 

Contact Name (mandatory for all school submissions) 

(916) 515-5220 
Contact Telephone Number 

Brian 
First Name Middle Initial Suffix 

First Suffix 

C1707987 
Driver's Goense Number 

Bling 
Number Applicant Must Pay 

[Agency Billing Number 
Misc. 

Number 
(Other Identification Number) 

City Stake ZIP Code 

Level of Service: X DOJ X] FBI 

Original ATI Number 

N/A 
Mal Code (five digit code assigned by DOJ 

Telephone Number (optional) 

12 / 13 /19
Data bos Fee = 49.20 

174. 20
B347 HOR 844 

ATI Number Amount Collected/Bliled 

ORIGINAL - Live Scan Operator SECOND COPY - Applicant THIRD COPY (if needed) - Requesting Agency 
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RECEIVED 
DEC 19 2414 

VMB/RVTO 
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ADDENDUM 
NARRATES 

To the Veterinary Board 

I am now off probation as of December 13th. I received a 
misdemeanor for possession of a firearm when excluded from 
owning. This rifle was put in a back bedroom by a now ex-
girlfriend. She obtained it from a family domestic violence 
problem. she had it in a PT Cruiser and she put it in a back 
bedroom she was using when she changed cars to a BMW. I 
have no idea she did this or where she put it or how it could be 
out in the open. I never saw it. The "cowboy" rifle was not one of 
mine or the type I would collect. i had a foot injury and my 
receptionist came to my house . I was dressing to go to the 
hospital and she called 911. The police came and found the rifle 
in the back room. 

I am now off probation for something I feel I was innocent of 
doing. I have been clean and sober for over a year and a half. I 
am doing 15 things a month to work my program. I have been to 
regular therapy every two to three weeks. I go to a dependency 
therapist every two to three weeks , They have written letters 
along with Dr. too , the psychiatrist, affirming it would be beneficial 
to return to work. 
I go to AA meetings and Smart Recovery once or twice weekly . I 
have done weekly urine testing for a year and a half. There was a 
start in early 20:17 and a finish in late 2018 to my home invasion 
and influences by some bad people and a bad choice of friends 
which caused police contact . This has now resolved . I will 
continue my personal recovery program and Dr. Yoo can oversee 
everything. 

I (and my staff) would really appreciate my license restored. 
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Veterinary Medical Board 

1747 N. Market Blvd, suite 230 

Sacramento, Ca 95834 

To the veterinary board: 

I am Dr. Hosking. I have practiced in san marcos for 35 years. I am a single practitioner 

with added on veterinarians during busy seasons. I have a 5,000 sq.ft. facility that for the past 

several months I continue to pay rent for maintaining the space even though it has been closed 

for business, due to my absence. 

I gave up my license for what i understood was to be one year. I deeply regret having to do that 

although it was becoming increasingly harder to deal with my office and then the home situation. 

My usage of uppers was limited and is now and forever in my past. I have made a pact in my 

head and my heart that it is not needed now and will not be repeated in the future. 

My program has taught me I am powerless over substances , that I need to take care of things in 

my control , and let go and let God deal with the rest. I need to continue with the program even 

though I am sober and am doing better and continue doing an inventory of myself and pray for 

Gods help. 

I need to be productive to be happy. Please, I need to have my clinic open again. 

I am going to AA/NA meetings 2-3 times weekly. I have a sponsor. 

I do urine testing every week and have been for the last 11 months. 

I have regular therapy sessions and drug therapy sessions. 

I am in contact with psychiatrist. I pray regularly. 

I am asking for the reinstatement of my premises permit and my veterinary license as soon as 

possible. I feel my program is substantial and will continue to work as is. I am employees ready 

to get off of unemployment, and thankfully a tremendously loyal following. 

With what I have experienced, if the veterinary board could use me to help other veterinarians 

having similar issues, I would be willing and honored to work with you. 

Respectfully yours, 

Brian Hosking, DVM 
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MEETING ATTENDANCE RECORD 

NAME OF PERSON ATTENDING 

MEETING 

DATE TIME NAME OF MEETING TYPE SECRETARY 

2:28-19 6 PM 1CAMO 
3- 3-19 |Fam Alano Clubs AA 
3.5-19 noon ACE Open Disc AA amaz 
51319 

Chuck 

212 148 SA HICKS SREHKOHA 

41/12/19 6PM EDCCKAND 
SPEN ECCO AA 

6 PM 

425/2 ZAM 12X 12 4X AA. 

5/8/19 2 MILES ALAND
5/2/19 lepm Ale Demolists 
5.12-191 7: 30 pm Rest Show for a Buck At Scher Send 

5/65/19 
7:30 

MILLAY BOX ESC ALANO / TAB 

 
 

AGO  037



ID #: 

SELF-HELP MEETING 

DAY/DATE LOCATION TYPE SIGNATURE 

11057 190 ME . 
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MEETING ATTENDANCE RECORD 

NAME OF PERSON ATTENDING 

MEETING 

DATE TIME NAME OF MEETING TYPE SECRETARY 

12-2-18 6:30-8 

31 PM12-6-18 Baker BOOKS BAN KARA'S 
12- guts 12 pm ALE AA 
12/9 /18 NOON ALANO / OPEN DISC . AA 

12/131 18 120m ACE GODMe AA 
AA 

12:15.18 4epm sect Wryget Corn Ate
18/17/18 40m AA 

1:2-21-18 { Fit Friday NightbeRACE LAP 
19

Sw Main 

1228-18 |Friday Night GER ACE AA Skee many 

AA 
1- 14- 19 6pm AC Been ! A4 
-16 - 4 4-Gom/ Healthy Living /18
1/ 24/19 Ipm ACE open 

STIM 
2/10 19 Cepm HeFORn alrecess marley 

2- 18- 19 6 PM FCC open 
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MEETING ATTENDANCE RECORD 

NAME OF PERSON ATTENDING 

MEETING BRIAN 
DATE TIME NAME OF MEETING TYPE SECRETARY 

9-1-18 2:20 4 BIG Book Sid 
G14 18 

9-15-47 
9/22/x 

7:00 Aur 

Step Stubes 
Sapth 

An 

1 194 /15 500 wing over MeeungAA 
112718 6em AID & ACE HA 
1/18/19 12 PM ACE Noon Stepstudy AA 
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MEETING ATTENDANCE RECORD 

NAME OF PERSON, ATTENDING 

MEETING 

DATE TIME NAME OF MEETING TYPE SECRETARY 

AA 
2:28- 19 6 PU BCSANSON 
3-3-19 7am Alano Club AA 
3.5- 19 noon | ACE Open Disc AA Lamsz 

Chuck 
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BING KAISER PERMANENTE. 

5/21/2019 MRN: 000015746938 

Regarding: 
Brian J Hosking 
842 Strawberry Glen 
Escondido CA 92025 

To whom it may Concern: 

This letter is concerning the mental health status of Brian J Hosking, a patient 
under my care. He is aware of the contents of this letter and waives 

"confidentiality regarding the content of this letter. 

Overall, he has been compliant with treatment recommendations and planning. 

I do not see current psychiatric contraindication for his being able to return to 
work. 

Sincerely, 

JI HYUNG YOO MD 
Behavioral Health Services 
Vista Medical Offices 
Kaiser Permanente 

This information has been disclosed to you from records whose confidentiality is 
protected by Federal law. Federal regulations prohibit you from making any 
further disclosure without the specific written consent of the person to whom it 
pertains, or is otherwise permitted by such regulations. 
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KAISER PERMANENTE. 

Theapart 
5/2/2019 MR#000015746938 

Re: Brian J Hosking 
842 Strawberry Glen 
Escondido CA 92025 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Brian J Hosking has requested a summary of his attendance here at the Kaiser 
Permanente Department of Addiction Medicine in Vista, CA. We have met 
monthly for individual sessions since 6/25/18, he has been documenting his 
attendance at alcoholics anonymous meetings per week in the community and 
has taken monthly urine drug screens which have been negative since October 
2018. Brian has been a willing and active participant in his treatment. 

Sincerely, 

DAVIS A DENTON MFT 
780 Shadowridge Dr 
Vista CA 92083-7986 
619-221-6550 
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Treasure L Schultz, DVM 

April 29, 2019 

Veterinary Medical Board 
1747 N Market Blvd #230 
Sacramento, CA 95834 

Dear Members of the Veterinary Board, 

Thank you for your time. My name is Treasure Schultz and I have been 
practicing veterinary medicine since graduating in 2005. 

I am writing this letter in support of Dr. Brian 'Doc' Hosking with whom I've had 
the privelege to work alongside as a relief veterinarian in 2016-2017 at San 
Marcos Animal Medical Center in San Marcos, CA. 

Doc has been a staple in our community for many years. He is an intelligent, 
compassionate and well respected veterinarian. He has a deep love for the care 
of animals and enjoys teaching and helping their owners. He even learned 
Spanish to better communicate with his large Spanish speaking clientele. 

He's empathetic, generous and has a heart of gold. He was depended on by so 
many low income families for the care of their pets. He's a wonderful, beloved vet 
that people drove for miles for and would wait for hours, if needed, to see. 

Any problems he may have had in his personal life I did not see in the work 
place. He was conscientious and professional at all times. 

I understand he has spent the last year focusing on his health and attending 
Alcoholics Anonymous and Narcotics Anonymous programs. I am happy he is 
doing well and hope he is able to return soon. 

Please contact me with any questions at all. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 
the foregoing is true and correct. 

Sincerely, 

Treasure L Schultz, DVM 
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. . . . 

Michael S. Blott, D.C. 
Chiropractic Orthopedist 

March 16, 2019 

Brian Hosking, DVM and staff 
100-N.Rancho Santa Fe Rd ste 433, 
San Marcos, CA 92069 

Dear Dr and Staff, 

I am pet dad to Jelly Blott, Sugar Magnani and Peanut Magnani ( patients of Dr. 
Hosking). I also make and donate wheel chairs for disabled dogs. 
I have had the opportunity to make many referrals to your office. All referrals 
gave me glowing feedback. 

Dr. Hosking is an asset to the pet community. 

It would be my privilege to write a letter of recommendation should the need 
arise. 

Sincerely; 

michal / BlatteMichael S. Blott, D.C. 

 
 

AGO  045



April 24, 2019 

Veterinary Medical Board 

1747 North Market Bivd, Suite 230 

Sacramento, CA 95834-2978 

Dear Veterinary Board: 

Subject: Brian J. Hosking, DVM 

I have known Dr. Hosking for more than 35 years. He has outstandingly cared for three 
generations of my family's pets. I have trusted and recommended him countless times during 
his years in practice. In fact, EVERY being that I referred also highly recommended him to many, 
many others as well. 

It is a terrible injustice that he is being kept from serving our community. Dr. Hosking is truly 
loved and respected by all that he has encountered. He has worked diligently with a 
commitment to his life's work that no other could come close to his work ethic, knowledge, and 

passion for. He never missed a day at work. Often seven days a week and very long hours. He 
took pride in perfect attendance. Dr. Hosking lives for his devotion to carry-on as a thriving DVM. 

I have personal knowledge of his private life. I am aware there were external forces "people" 
that appeared in his life causing great torture both mentally and physically. I witnessed his 
terrifying despair. Thankfully, they are no longer with him, and his quality of life has improved. 

Dr. Hosking respectfully complies with all that is asked of him. It is wonderful to see him now 
with more peace in his life. I know that he goes to therapy and is involved with AA and NA. 

On behalf of my community of loyal pets, a tremendous following of clients, and employees of 
the San Marcos Animal Medical Center, please reinstate Dr. Hosking's veterinary license, so that 
he may continue to provide his unparallel expertise and abilities to all. With your help, we can all 
begin to heal. Bless you. 

Sincerely, 

youce Fries 
Joyce Friis 
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Stephen R Poleshuk, DVM, MS 

10 May 2019 

Dear California Veterinary Medical Board: 

I am writing in support of the reinstatement of the Veterinary License of Dr. Brian 
Hosking. I am a 1981 graduate of Washington State University and have had a 
California Veterinary License since then. I have owned a veterinary practice in 
Hawaii for 20 years and have most recently conducted veterinary relief services 
based in San Diego. In addition I served as an officer in the U.S. Army Veterinary 
Corps and have taught Gross Anatomy at a Veterinary College. I feel that I maintain 
a high standard for the professionalism, ethics and decorum expected from a 
Veterinarian. 

I provided relief services for Dr Hosking for 3 consecutive days last summer and 
worked alongside him. At that time I was completely unaware that Dr Hosking had 
issues outside of work. I enjoyed working with him. I found him to be diligent, 
professional and thorough. He asked for my opinion on two cases that he was working 
on. One was a suspected pyometra, the other a canine with uroliths. I found his 
workups to be complete and his conclusions sound. 

Oftentimes I feel that I can evaluate a veterinarian through his relationship with 
his staff and clients. His staff was well trained, applied themselves well to their 
tasks and respected Dr Hosking. They worked just as hard as he did. I liked my 
interaction with his clients. They respected Dr Hosking, appreciated his 
intelligence and trusted him. Just last week in Encinitas I examined a dog that 
was once a patient of Dr Hosking. The client, an elderly woman, spoke well of him 
and the years of great service that he had provided to her and her pets. That 
opinion reflects well the consensus in my discussions with his clients. 

For the three days I worked alongside Dr Hosking, he arrived at the hospital sober 
and prepared for a full day of work. He was still working at 6PM when I left. He 
obviously enjoys veterinary medicine and surgery. At no time did I see his outside 
the hospital issues enter into his demeanor, his pace of work or his 
professionalism. I urge you to reinstate his veterinary license. getting him back 
doing what he loves is the best therapy for a good veterinarian. 

Page 1 
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Sincerely, 

Stephen R Poleshuk, DVM, MS 

Page 2 
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Janine GALIBERTE 

12-13-18
To Whom it may Concern 
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To whom it may concern 
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taied to Replace, him with other vets, formy 
does but Nobody , has the temper ment with 
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April 24, 2019 

Veterinary Medical Board 

1747 North Market Blvd, Suite 230 
Sacramento, CA 95834-2978 

Dear Veterinary Board: 

Subject: Brian J. Hosking, DVM 

I have known Dr. Hosking for more than 35 years. He has outstandingly cared for three 
generations of my family's pets. I have trusted and recommended him countless times during 
his years in practice. In fact, EVERY being that I referred also highly recommended him to many, 
many others as well. 

It is a terrible injustice that he is being kept from serving our community. Dr. Hosking is truly 
loved and respected by all that he has encountered. He has worked diligently with a 
commitment to his life's work that no other could come close to his work ethic, knowledge, and 
passion for. He never missed a day at work. Often seven days a week and very long hours. He 
took pride in perfect attendance. Dr. Hosking lives for his devotion to carry-on as a thriving DVM. 

I have personal knowledge of his private life. I am aware there were external forces "people"" 
that appeared in his life causing great torture both mentally and physically. I witnessed his 
terrifying despair. Thankfully, they are no longer with him, and his quality of life has improved. 

I was with him shortly after he discovered his home was burglarized and left looking like a 
hurricane had hit the property. Every drawer, cabinet, closet, etc. was dumped out on the floor. 
So much damage they even kicked holes through his garage door. Ever sadder was the police 
not believing a robbery had occurred. Because he did not report the incident at the time he 
discovered it, which was late the night before.. He was exhausted from working until 11pm.. He 
knew he had to be back at work early that morning. Being at work was paramount to all else. I 
was there to call the police that morning to report the incident. The police refused to make a 
report. 

Dr. Hosking respectfully complies with all that is asked of him. It is wonderful to see him now 
with more peace in his life. I know that he goes to therapy and is involved with AA and NA. 
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On behalf of my community of loyal pets, a tremendous following of clients, and employees of 
the San Marcos Animal Medical Center, please reinstate Dr. Hosking's veterinary license, so that 
he may continue to provide his unparallel expertise and abilities to all. 

With your help, we can all begin to heal. Bless you. 

Sincerely, 

Joyce Friis 

Joyce Friis 
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C. Kem Duval DDS 

To Whom it concerns regarding Dr Brian Hosking DVM; 

Dr Hosking has been the treating veterinarian for my dogs for over 15 years. In that time 
he treated my dogs with expert care and compassion. His expert treatment kept some of 
my dogs alive when I thought there was no chance of their survival. 

Dr Hosking's disheveled personal appearance can be somewhat shocking to his new 
clients, but he has an aura about him with mu dogs. He relates better with his animals that 
people. 

I hope the California Veterinary Board will reinstate Dr Hosking's license so he go 
back to treating his animals . 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BCII 8016 
(orig. 4101; rev. 8/09) 

REQUEST FOR LIVE SCAN SERVICE 
Print Form Reset Form 

Applicant Submission RECEIVED 
A0133 License/Registration 

Authorized Applicant Type JUN 03 2013 
OR! (Cade assigned by DOJ) 

Veterinarian/Veterinary Tech 
Type of License/Certification/Permit OR Working Title (Mandmum 30 characters . If assigned by DOJ, use exact title assigned) VMB/RVTC 

Contributing Agency Information: 
06386Veterinary Medical Board 

Agency Authorized to Receive Criminal Record Information Mail Code (five-digit code assigned by DOJ) 

1747 N. Market Blvd., Ste. 230 
Contact Name (mandatory for all school submissions)Street Address or P.O. Box 

Sacramento CA 95834 (916) 515-5220 
City State ZIP Code Contact Telephone Number 

Applicant Information: 

Hosking Brian J 
Last Name First Name Middle Initial Suffix 

Other Name 
(AKA or Allas) Last First Suffix 

Date of Birth Sex X Male Female Driver's License Number 

5'S 
Height 

160 

Weight 
brown 

Eye Color 
green 
Hair Color 

Billing 

Number Applicant Must Pay 
(Agency Billing Number) 

Misc. 
Place of Birth (State or Country) Social Security Number Number 

(Other Identification Number) 

Home 
Address Street Address or P.O. Box City State ZIP Code 

X DOJ X FBIYour Number: N/A Level of Service: 
OCA Number (Agency Identifying Number) 

if re-submission, list original ATI number: Original ATI Number 
(Must provide proof of rejection) 

Employer (Additional response for agencies specified by statute): 

N/A N/A 
Employer Name Mail Code (five digit code assigned by DOJ 

N/A 
Street Address or P.O. Box 

NA N/A N/A 

City State ZIP Code Telephone Number (optional) 

Live Scan Transaction Completed By: 
DO5 FEE - 49100

12- 05 - 2018INDER JEET R. FEE - 250
Name of Operator Date 

POSTAL ANNEX 35 B 339 HOB 251 
Transmitting Agency LSID ATI Number Amount Collected/Billed 
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ORIGINAL - Live Scan Operator SECOND COPY - Applicant THIRD COPY (if needed) - Requesting Agency 
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MEETING ATTENDANCE RECORD 

NAME OF PERSON ATTENDING 

MEETING 

DATE TIME NAME OF MEETING TYPE SECRETARY 

The ALANO 
AA 

AX 

A-AMADA TMIKRISTIE 

$/22/19 bom Ack 

KA 

12 / 30 / 19 1:30 SMART - KAISOn SMAIL 
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MEETING ATTENDANCE RECORD 

NAME OF PERSON ATTENDING 

MEETING 

DATE TIME NAME OF MEETING TYPE SECRETARY 

10-7.19 0 0m Bucket meeting 

10/17/19 6Pm Thursday @6PM 

1210-19 60 

7300 
1/20/19 6:30 

12- 4- 19 12419 130 CAMARI SM CAM 

12- 11-19 16:30 SMART IN MARCOS MARK 
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Michael S. Blott, D.C. 
Chiropractic Orthopedist 

17586 Via Loma Drive 
Poway, CA 92064 

(858) 487-6940 
drblott@yahoo.com 

March 16, 2019 

Brian Hosking, DVM and staff 
100 N Rancho Santa Fe Rd ste. 133, 
San Marcos, CA 92069 

Dear Dr and Staff, 

I am pet dad to Jelly Blott, Sugar Magnani and Peanut Magnani ( patients of Dr. 
Hosking). I also make and donate wheel chairs for disabled dogs 
have had the opportunity to make many referrals to your office. All referrals 
gave me glowing feedback. 

Dr. Hosking is an asset to the pet community. 

It would be my privilege to write a letter of recommendation should the need 
arise. 

Sincerely, 

michal/ BlattMichael S. Blott, D.C. 
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To whom it may CONCERN 

I Really miss OR Hasking he 
is the best VeteranRiAN in the county I have 
taied to Replace, him with other vets, for, my 
does but wabody , has the temperment with 
Animals & knowledge as OR. Hoskins. 
I want him back 

72/ CrestviewRd 
Vista CA . 
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Janine GALIBERTE 760 941-4754
10109. BOOBIER DR. 
Vista, Cr 92084 12-13-18 
TO Whom it may Concern! 

my name is Janine La Liberte, 
On Hos King Ban been my let
since 1923. In all that time 
I have had 5 dog wheel 
On Hosking as has taken care
of them from regular checkups
shots, coeds ante anything 
use come up.

In tos Kexy is a wonderful
Vit and do pedly loves his 
animals = gives them the rest 
treatment. 

I had a work friend who's 
dog was really pick I gave 
Rem on Hos king # and he Took 
his dog to the Oh, my friends 
dog was band & I know for a fact 
that On His king stayed the 
while might watching one the
day and my friend dog pulled 
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If there is anything also I
Can Lilp in to Kelley Phone 
Contact me . 

When Im in the waiting Room 
Theking to other people they 
all here I thing to say 

Deftesting to the best. 

Libert 
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C. Kem Duval DDS 
P.O. Box 9090 
Rancho Santa Fe 
Ca 92067-74090 

To Whom it concerns regarding Dr Brian Hosking DVM; 

Dr Hosking has been the treating veterinarian for my dogs for over 15 years. In that time 
he treated my dogs with expert care and compassion. His expert treatment kept some of 
my dogs alive when I thought there was no chance of their survival. 

Dr Hosking's disheveled personal appearance can be somewhat shocking to his new 
clients, but he has an aura about him with mu dogs.He relates better with his animals that 
people. 

I hope the California Veterinary Board will reinstate Dr Hosking's license so he go 
back to treating his animals . 

kemduval@gmail.com 
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1 2019. 12. 13 11:45 AM RECEIVED PAGE . 

SCN366043 DA OCE41801 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

DATE 12-13-19 16169159CENTRALAT 08: 30 M, LEAD PRUETTPION /PC1203.3 
PRESENT: HONHARRY M. ELIAS 1. 

JUDGE PRESIDING, DEPARTMENT 
SUSAN SMITHCLERK REPORTER_ 

CSR# RecREPORTER'S ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 120128, SAN DIEGO, CA 92112 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Anita SAnotia
HOSKING VS. 

DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY / DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL COUNTY COUNSELBRIAN R - H. HESTON . 
DEFENDANT M . Danble

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT (PD / APD / OAC (RETAINED)/ BAIL BOND AGENCY / SURETY 
VIOLATION OF PC30305(A> <1)1763 
ALLEG(S) 

INTERP.PRIOR(S) OATH ON FILE / SWN.
LANGUAGEDEFENDANT PRESENT ) VIA AUDIO / VIDEO ) SELF-REPRESENTED O NOT PRESENT AFFIDAVIT REQUESTED . NOT PRODUCED 

LAW AND MOTION O TRIAL DATE_ O READINESS DATE 
REMAINS AS SET / CONFIRMED / VACATED."COUNSEL & DEFENDANT STIPULATE TO PRELIMINARY / GRAND JURY TRANSCRIPT AS FACTUAL BASIS FOR PC995 / PC1538.5 MOTION. 

D DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS.PURSUANT TO PC995 IS [ GRANTED OJ DENIED O TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION. 

DGRANTED AS TO: 
O.DENIED AS TO:O DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE PER PC1538.5 IS [] GRANTED ( DENIED O TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION. 

OGRANTEDAS TO: 
ODENIED AS TO:_PEOPLE'S / DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR DISCOVERSHIS [ GRANTED D DENIED O TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION., 

E GRANTED AS TO)_ WIMINATION ODENED AS a.S 
BAIL BOND AGENCY'S MOTION TO REINSTATE AND EXONERATE BAIL BOND ( WITH [] WITHOUT OPPOSITION BY THE PEOPLE IS [] GRANTED _ DENIED. 

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT SIGNED AND FILED. _ STATUTE IS TOLLED FOR A PERIOD OF_ 
O DAYS O MONTHS," DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO PC1203.4 IS [ GRANTED [] DENIED ( TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION. ) ORDER SIGNED AND FILED. 

D PRIOR CONVICTION SET ASIDE, NOT GUILTY PLEA ENTERED. CHARGES DISMISSED PURSUANT TO PC1203.4. 

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR REDUCTION OF COUNT 
_ TO A MISDEMEANOR IS GRANTED O DENIED O TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION.

" MOTION FOR (OUTGOING) JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER PURSUANT TO PC1203.9 IS [] GRANTED O SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER SIGNED AND FILED. 

. DENIED- REASON:_
OCASE AND JURISDICTION TO BE TRANSFERRED TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF 

[ DEFENDANT IS ORDERED TO REPORT TO THE PROBATION DEPT. IN THE RECEIVING COUNTY WITHIN 30 / 
_DAYS.BALANCE OF VICTIM RESTITUTION, FINES, AND FEES THAT REMAIN DUE ARE DOCUMENTED ON THE PAYMENT AUDIT FORM ATTACHED. BALANCE TO BE 

PAID THROUGH THE LOCAL COLLECTION ENTITY OF THE RECEIVING COURT. 

" INCOMING JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER PURSUANT TO PC1203.9 IS _ ACCEPTED O REFUSED - REASON: 

ORDER GRANTING PROBATION IS SIGNED AND FILED. 

D OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER 
O.APPOINTED O RELIEVED.MOTION OFF CALENDAR WITH / WITHOUT PREJUDICE.

cut patient w/ kaiser 
EO. DEFT, WITNESSES SWORN & EXAMINED EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION , denti al MRKD RCVD 

fout treat good . cause to terminal O 

PROBATION If PROBATION IS CLAPPIAFP FPOUT QUED. SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS." 

FUTURE HEARINGS _ DEFENDANT WANES STATUTORY TIME FOR TRIAL. 

1 1205.4 MTA CONTINUED TO / SET FOR 
IN MOTION OF COURT / DDA / DEFENDANT. REASON: 3:13:20 - AT 830 - IN DEPT . 25 
RIAL DATE_ REMAINS AS SET / CONFIRMED / VACATED, READINESS DATE_ 
EADINESS CONTINUED TO / SET FOR REMAINS AS SET / VACATED.AT _IN DEPT. MOTIONS DUE_USTODY STATUS _ DEFENDANT REMANDED TO CUSTODY OF SHERIFF () WITHOUT BAL D). BAL SET AT / REDUCED/INCREASED TOS_ _DAYS LEFT 
DEFENDANT ORDERED RELEASED FROM CUSTODY THIS CASE ONLY [ ON OWN/SUPERVISED RECOGNIZANCE _ CASE DISMISSED. _OPC1275.1 HOLD. 
DEFENDANT TO REMAIN AT LIBERTY O ON BOND POSTED $ 

DON PROBATION. _ ON OWN/SUPERVISED RECOGNIZANCE.4TH AMENDMENT WAIVER IMPOSED, / REMAINS IN EFFECT / DELETED) O PROTECTIVE ORDER: ISSUED./REMAINS IN EFFECT. / MODIFIED / TERMINATED. 

ONDS/WARRANTS _ BENCH WARRANT TO ISSUE, BAIL SET-ALS 
_. D COUNSEL REPORTS NO CONTACT WITH DEFENDANT. O SERVICE

ORTHWITH D ORDERED WITHELD TO BENCH WARRANT ISSUEDORDERED 
UTSTANDING. [ DECL. OF NON-COLLUSION & RE-ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY FILED, ()-BAIL FORF. IS SET ASIDE. ( BAIL [] REINSTATED [] EXONERATEDIS RECALLED/RESCINDED/REMAINS 
FORFEITED _ UPON PAYMENT OF COURT COST $_ 

WITHIN 30 DAYS, O COST WAIVED. BOND AMT S_
OND COMPANY BOND NO.

AGENTTHER 

Date: 
ATTEST A TRUE COPY, Clerk of the Superior Court by

stribution by _ Deputy10 JAIL DEFT. ATTY. PROS. PROB. . R&R ACCT.- Other:SC CRM-002D (Fev. C6/15) FELONY MINUTES - LAW & MOTION 
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SCN:364045 DA OCE41301 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

12-13-17 CENTRALDATE 16169159 G NORTHAT 08: 30 _M. SOUTH
/PC1203.3

PRESENT. HONHARRY M. ELIAS 
JUDGE PRESIDING, DEPARTMENT . 

SUSAN SMITHCLERK REPORTER 
CSR# TecREPORTER'S ADDRESS: P.Q. BOX 120128, SAN DIEGO, CA 92112 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

VS 
. DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY / DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAP/ COUNTY COUNSELHOSING BRIAN R - H. HESTON 

DEPENDANT M . 
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT [PP/ APD/ DAD (RETAINEDY BAIL BOND AGENCY / SURETY 

VIOLATION OF . POBOBOS(A) ()1762 
ALLEG(S) P.O 

LL INTERPPRIOR(S) OATH ON FILE / SWN.
LANGUAGE.DEFENDANT PRESENT ) VIA AUDIO / VIDEO CI SELF-REPRESENTED 

NOT PRESENT ) AFFIDAVIT REQUESTED 
NOT PRODUCED 

LAW AND MOTION O TRIAL DATE. 
. READINESS DATE REMAINS AS SET / CONFIRMED / VACATED.COUNSEL & DEFENDANT STIPULATE TO PRELIMINARY / GRAND JURY TRANSCRIPT AS FACTUAL BASIS FOR PC895 / PO1838,5 MOTION. ' 

O DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS.PURSUANT TO POO95 IS O GRANTED _ DENIED O TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION. 

O GRANTED AS TO: 
. O DENIED AS TO;" DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE PER PC1838.5 IS _ GRANTED ( DENIED [ TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION. 

GRANTED AS TO: 
ODENIED AS TO:PEOPLE'S / DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR THECOVET 7 / MINT-FMADDED 48 19:21 72 

GRANTED O DENIED DI TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION,GRANTED AB TO/ 
".BAIL BOND.AGENCY'S MOTION TO REINSTATE AND EXONERATE BAIL BOND D WITH [] WITHOUT OPPOSITION BY THE PEOPLE IS [ GRANTED [ DENIED. 

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT SIGNED AND FILED. O STATUTE IS TOLLED FOR A PERIOD OF .. 
ODAYS O MONTHSD DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO PC1203.4 IS [ GRANTED [ DENIED DJ TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION. [] ORDER SIGNED AND FILED. 

CPRIOR CONVICTION SET ASIDE, NOT GUILTY PLEA ENTERED, CHARGES DISMISSED PURSUANT TO PC12034. 

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR REDUCTION OF COUNT _ TO A MISDEMEANOR IS [ GRANTED _ DENIED O TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION. 

" MOTION FOR (OUTGOING) JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER PURSUANT TO PO1203.9 IS [ GRANTED [ SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER SIGNED AND FILED. 

. DENIED - REASON:
O CASE AND JURISDICTION TO BE TRANSFERRED TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF 

J DEFENDANT IS ORDERED TO REPORT TO THE PROBATION DEPT. IN THE RECEIVING COUNTY WITHIN 30/.. 
DAYSBALANCE OF VICTIM RESTITUTION, FINES, AND FEES THAT REMAIN DUE ARE DOOUMENTED ON THE PAYMENT AUDIT FORM ATTACHED. BALANCE TO BE 

PAID THROUGH THE LOCAL COLLECTION ENTITY OF. THE RECEIVING COURT. 

D INCOMING JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER PURSUANT' TO PO1203.9 18 [ ACCEPTED [ REFUSED - REASON: 

DORDER GRANTING PROBATION IS SIGNED AND FILED 

D OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER 
D APPOINTED O RELIEVED,

MOTION OFF CALENDAR YOW / WITHOUT PREJUDICE.

"sulpatient i) KaiserSEO, DEFT. WITNESSES SWORN &EXAMINED 
AD.C JNO. EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION .( , dential MRKD RCVD 

0080 
PROBATION " PROBATION (LAPPAIPFLCONTINUED. SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS,".' 

UTURE HEARINGS _ DEFENDANT WAIVES STATUTORY TIME FOR TRIAL, 

1 1205.4 17CONTINUED TO / SET FOR 3:13:20
IN MOTION OF COURT / DIA / DEPENDANT. REASON; IN DEPT. _2
RIAL DATE . 

_ REMAINS AS SET / CONFIRMED / VACATED, READINESS DATE. 
READINESS CONTINUED TO / SET FOR REMAINS AS SET / VACATED.

_ AT . IN DEPT. MOTIONS DUEUSTODY STATUS ( DEFENDANT REMANDED TO CUSTODY OF SHERIFF [] WITHOUT BAL DJ BAIL SET AT / REDUCED/ INCREASED TO $_ DAYS LEFT_ 
DEFENDANT ORDERED RELEASED FROM CUSTODY THIS CASE ONLY " ON OWNSUPERVISED RECOGNIZANCE ] CASE DISMISSED PC12715.1 HOLD. 
1 DEFENDANT TO REMAIN AT LIBERTY , [ ON BOND POSTED $.. 

D ON PROBATION. _ ON OWN/SUPERVISED RECOGNIZANCE.14TH AMENDMENT WAIVER: IMPOSED. / REMAINS IN EFFECT / DELETED) O PROTECTIVE ORDER: ISSUED./REMAINS IN EFFECT. / MODIFIED / TERMINATED, 

ONDS/WARRANTS ) BENCH WARRANT TO ISSUE, BAIL SELALS.. 
LI COUNSEL REPORTS NO CONTACT WITH DEFENDANT. O SERVICEORTHWITH CI ORDERED WITHELD TO OBENCH WARRANT ISSUED/ORDERED

VITSTANDING.E-DEOL. OF NON-COLLUSION & RE-ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY FILED, OJ BAIL FORF. IS SET ASIDE. O BAIL O REINSTATED ] EXONERATEDIS-RECALLED/RESCINDEDREMAINS 
FORFEITED ) UPON PAYMENT OF COURT COST $ ""ON ONDEWITHIN 30 DAYS. CJ COST WAIVED, BOND AMT $_
OND COMPANY ... 

AGENTTHER 

Juto: 
ATTEST A TRUE COPY, Clerk of the Superior Court by

Itribution by Deputy10 JAIL DEPT. ATTY. PROS. PROB. . RAR ACCT.. Other: _SO CRM-DORD (Rev. 0Q/TE) 
FELONY MINUTES - LAW & MOTION 
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ECN36604:3 DA DCE41801 . 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 

DATE DEASTAT 08: 30 M. 16169159 CENTRAL . "FRICTION 7/C1203.3 
PRESENT: HONHARRY M. ELIAS 

JUDGE PRESIDING, DEPARTMENT. DRS 

CLERIS SUSAN SMITH 
REPORTER_ 

CSR
REPORTER'S ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 120128, SAN DIEGO, CA 92112

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

VS 
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY/ DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAP/ COUNTY COUNSELHOSK ING BRIAN 3 . H. WESTON . 

DEFENDANT M. Danielle 
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT (PD / APD / OAC (RETAINEDy BAI, POND AGENCY / SURETY

VIOLATION OF PC30305(A>(1) 1762 
ALLEG(S) P.O. 

INTERP.PRIOR(S). OATH ON FILE / SWN."LANGUAGEDEFENDANT .X PRESENT ) VIA AUDIO / VIDEO OJ SELF-REPRESENTED
( NOT PRESENT ) AFFIDAVIT REQUESTED NOT PRODUCED 

LAW AND MOTION D TRIAL DATE. 
READINESS DATE 

REMAINS AS SET / CONFIRMED / VACATED.[ COUNSEL & DEFENDANT STIPULATE TO PRELIMINARY / GRAND JURY TRANSCRIPT AS FACTUAL BASIS FOR PCBOS / PC1539,6 MOTION. 

" DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO PCS95 IS ( GRANTED [] DENIED ) TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION, 

GRANTED AB TO.. 
O.DENIED AS TO:." DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE PER PC1538.5 IS O GRANTED [] DENIED [] TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION. 

D GRANTED AS TO: 
DENIED AS TO 

PEOPLE'S / DEFENDANT'S MOTION PACTDISCOVERY IS GRANTED [ DENIED TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION,
A GRANTED AS TO 

LLBAR, BOND AGENDY'S MOTION TO REINSTATE AND EXONERATE BAIL BOND _J WITH Q WITHOUT OPPOSITION BY THE PEOPLE IS [] GRANTED O DENIED 

CI STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT SIGNED AND FILED. ) STATUTE IS TOLLED FOR A PERIOD OF _ 

) DAYS _ MONTHS.DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO PC1203.4 IS ( GRANTED [) DENIED O TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION. ) ORDER SIGNED AND FILED, 

PRIOR CONVICTION SET ASIDE, NOT GUILTY PLEA ENTERED. CHARGES DISMISSED PURSUANT TO PC1203.4. 
OJ DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR REDUCTION OF COUNT _ 

TO A MISDEMEANOR IS [] GRANTED _ DENIED ] TAKEN UNDER SUBMISSION.
MOTION FOR (OUTGOING) JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER PURSUANT TO PC1203 9 IS [] GRANTED D SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER SIGNED AND FILED. 

DENIED - REASON:_FCASE AND JURISDICTION TO BE TRANSFERRED TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF 

DEFENDANT IS ORDERED TO REPORT TO THE PROBATION DEPT. IN THE RECEIVING COUNTY WITHIN 30 / 
DAYBALANCE OF VICTIM RESTITUTION, FINES, AND FEES THAT REMAIN DUE ARE DOCUMENTED ON THE PAYMENT AUDIT FORM ATTACHED. BALANCE TO BE 

PAID THROUGH THE LOCAL COLLECTION ENTITY OF. THE RECEIVING COURT, 

" INCOMING JURISDICTIONAL TRANSFER PURSUANT TO PC1203.9 IS [ ACCEPTED _ REFUSED - REASON: 

ORDER GRANTING PROBATION IS SIGNED AND FILED. 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER!, 
D APPOINTED _ RELIEVED.O MOTION OFF CALENDAR WITH/WITHOUT PREJUDICE. 

PEO, DEFT, WITNESSES SWORN &-EXAMINED 

PP.C INO. EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION ARKD ROVDIhope patient wil Kaiserin confidential 
30000000 
PROBATION If PROBATION IS TLAPAAPP FLEECHILLED, SAME TERMS AND CONDITIONS. ..' 

FUTURE HEARINGS _ DEFENDANT WAIVES STATUTORY TIME FOR TRIAL, 

(1 1265.4 Min CONTINUED TO / SET FOR. 3.1320ON MOTION OF COURT / DDA / DEFENDANT, REASON: 4._IN DEPT._ .25
TRIAL DATE, 

_ REMAINS AS SET / CONFIRMED / VACATED, READINESS CATE. 
READINESS CONTINUED TO SET FOR. REMAINS AS SET / VACATED.AT _ IN DEPT. MOTIONS DUECUSTODY STATUS _ DEFENDANT REMANDED TO CUSTODY OF SHERIFF () WITHOUT BAL. () BAIL SET AT/ REDUCED/ INCREASEDTO$_. DAYS LEFT. 
DEFENDANT ORDERED RELEASED FROM CUSTODY THIS CASE ONLY _ ON OWN/SUPERVISED RECOGNIZANCE [] CASE DISMISSED, 

PO1276.1 HOLD 
3DEFENDANT TO REMAIN AT LIBERTY ON BOND POSTED$ 

[ ON PROBATION, O ON OWN/SUPERVISED RECOGNIZANCE.4TH AMENDMENT WAIVER: IMPOSED. / REMAINS. IN EFFECT / DELETED, O PROTECTIVE ORDER: ISSUED/REMAINS IN EFFECT. / MODIFIED / TERMINATED. 

BONDS/WARRANTS CBENCH WARRANT TO ISSUE BAIL SET-ALI 
-COUNSEL-REPORTS NO CONTACT WITH DEFENDANT, O SERVICE"FORTHWITH ().ORDERED WITHELD TO .. 

-BENCH WARRANT ISSUED/ORDEREDOUTSTANDING. [) DECL, OF NON-COLLUSION & RE-ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY FILED. O BAIL FORF, IS SET ASIDE. [] BAIL, ) REINSTATED [ EXONERATEDIS RECALLED/RESCINDED/REMAINS 
3 FORFEITED UPON PAYMENT OF COURT COST $ 

WITHIN 30 DAYS. [ OOST WAIVED. BOND AMT $_BOND COMPANY BOND NO. 
OTHER AGENT 

Date: ATTEST A TRUE COPY, Clerk of the Superior Court by .
Distribution by _ 10 JAR DEFT. ATTY. PROS. PROG. . RSR AOCT. . Other: Deputy 
D80 CRM-4020 (Rev, 06/15) FELONY MINUTES - LAW & MOTION  
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ENFORCEMENT12 -13- 20 
villareal 

PAPERS OF TERMINATION OF PROBATION 

For Dr. BRUN HOSKIE 

HOPEFULLY CAN GET LICENS RESTORED 

AND 25 HOARD IN JANUARY 

Round HOSKING 
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der. Herkings. 
I lime felt quite desperate 

for her Working to come back 

. . . -. . . of mind at night when I am 

are not getting care belenand 
don't have faith in there other 

. . . . . . .. . -. 

afford it . 
One of my dogs was lingling in 

a back leg, after too meats 
was tied it was a surgical mutter. 

a lot of time it isno . My immedia 
reaction was to tike aut another credit 

thein medicine which tee lis completed 

Can the vering. 
Name praying that. di Hacking 

will be back where heis so much 
needed. .... 
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12/10 /18 

This is regarding the Brians. 

my name is live aleaves 
..... . . 

an F5 years old and my primary 

Scurrently have Greece dage, 

several different Veterinarians. 
Her Working is hands down the 
beat . We is the the toll of ciljanea . 

.. .. .. 

most freeneuve test that might .. .. 

my animal's mean everything 
to me and in the Workings alliance - .... 

and give my animate the propel cece. 

my only prickle complaint weed 
Mr Hocking is that he is in suck 
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demand by he's clients that 
you may have to wait far!. 
article for your appointment.. 
to uswho need him that 
Is well worth it While . . . . .. 

in the waiting rooms 
have heard it stetidour -. . . . . . .may 

and over again that the 
wait is worth it. 

Des Hocking has ming . .. .. 

devoted Client who with 
their animals are really 

- .m- . suffering from ales.
Hackings alliance. Please 
livery hime back to the . 
for our sake and the 

animal that meen De 

. .. .. 

thank you for your! 

An Hawkings is a very 

take pride in belting 
anemiel 

 
 

AGO  088



 Exhibit 4 

 
 

AGO  089



DANIEL E. LUNGREN, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

N 
SAMUEL K. HAMMOND, 

Deputy Attorney General
Department of Justice 
110 West A Street, Suite 700 
San Diego, California 92101 
Telephone: (619) 237-7989 

Attorneys for Complainant 

J 

8 BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN VETERINARY MEDICINE 

10 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

11 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

12 

13 In the Matter of the Accusation 
Against: 

14 

BRIAN HOSKING 
15 325 South Rancho Santa Fe 

San Marcos, CA 02069 
16 

Veterinarian No. CG6832 
17 

18 
Respondent. 

NO. AV 91-7 

STIPULATION IN 
SETTLEMENT AND DECISION 

19 Gary K. Hill, Executive Officer of the Board of 

20 Examiners in Veterinary Medicine of the State of California, by 
21 and through his attorney, Daniel E. Lungren, Attorney General of 
22 the State of California, by Samuel K. Hammond, Deputy Attorney 
23 General, and Brian Hosking (hereinafter "respondent" ), by and 
24 through his attorney, Garrison Klueck, Esq. , 9745 Prospect 

25 Avenue, Suite 102, Santee, CA 92071, hereby stipulate as 
26 follows : 

27 

1.  
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1. The Board of Examiners in Veterinary Medicine, 

N Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California (hereinafter 

w "Board" ) acquired jurisdiction over respondent by reason of the 
4 following: 

A. Respondent was duly served with a copy of the 

Accusation, Statement to Respondent, Request for Discovery, Form 

Notice of Defense and copies of Government Code sections 11507.5, 

CO 11507.6 and 11507.7 as required by sections 11503 and 11505, and 
9 respondent timely filed a Notice of Defense within the time 

10 allowed by section 11506 of the code. 
11 B. Respondent has received and read the Accusation 

12 which is presently on file as Case No. AV 91-7, before the Board. 

13 Respondent understands the nature of the charges alleged in the 

14 above-entitled Accusation and that said charges and allegations 

15 would constitute cause for imposing discipline upon respondent's 

16 license to practice veterinary medicine heretofore issued by the 

17 Board. 

18 . 2 . Respondent and his counsel are aware of each of 

19 respondent's rights, including the right to a hearing on the 

20 charges and allegations, the right to confront and cross-examine 

21 witnesses who would testify against respondent, the right to 

22 present evidence in his favor and call witnesses on his behalf, 

23 or to testify himself, his right to contest the charges and 

24 allegations, and any other rights which may be accorded to 

25 respondent pursuant to the California Administrative Procedure 

26 Act (Gov. Code, $ 11500 et seq. ), his right to reconsideration, 
27 

2.  
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review by the superior court and to appeal to any other court. 

N Respondent understands that in signing this stipulation rather 

W than contesting the Accusation, he is enabling the Board of 

Examiners in Veterinary Medicine to issue the following order 
5 from this stipulation without further process. 

on 3. Respondent freely and voluntarily waives each and 

every one of the rights set forth hereinabove. 

CO 4. Admissions made by respondent herein are for 

purposes of this proceeding only and any other disciplinary 

10 proceedings by the Board and shall have no force and effect in 

11 any other case or proceedings. Furthermore, in the event this 

12 settlement is not adopted by the Board, the stipulation made 

13 herein shall be inadmissible in any proceeding involving the 

14 parties to it. 

15 5 . Respondent admits that he is in violation of 

16 sections 4883(a) and 4883(g) as alleged in paragraphs 4a through 

17 4e of the Accusation. The parties acknowledge respondent's most 
18 recent alcohol-related arrest was in October, 1990. A true and 

19 accurate copy of said Accusation is attached as "ATTACHMENT A" 

20 and herein incorporated by reference as though fully set forth. 
21 6. Based upon the foregoing, it is stipulated and 

22 agreed that the Board may issue the following as its decision in 
23 this case. 

24 ORDER 

25 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Veterinarian number CG6832 

26 issued to Brian Hosking is suspended for six (6) months. 

27 

3.  
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However, said suspension is stayed and respondent is placed on 

N probation for three (3) years on the following terms and 

conditions : 

A. Within 30 days of the effective date of this 

un decision, respondent shall enroll and participate in the Board's 

diversion program for a period of three (3) years. Respondent 

shall pay the $1, 600.00 registration fee required to enroll in 
8 the program. 

1 . Respondent shall cooperate fully with the treatment 
10 program designed by the Diversion Evaluation Committee during the 
11 period respondent is enrolled in the program. 

12 . Respondent understands that his failure to comply 

13 with provisions of the treatment program may result in his 

14 termination from the program. 

15 3. The . Diversion Evaluation Committee may evaluate the 

16 rehabilitation programs respondent is currently engaged in under 

17 the terms and conditions of his criminal probation. The 

18 Diversion Evaluation Committee may exempt respondent from aspects 

19 of its program if it determines that respondent has already 

20 performed those aspects of the program as part of the terms and 

21 conditions of his criminal probation. 

22 B . Respondent shall obey all federal, California, 

23 other U.S. states and local laws including those rules relating 

24 to the practice of veterinary medicine. 

25 C. Respondent shall report to the Board or its 

26 designee quarterly. Said report shall either be in person or in 
27 

4. 
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1 writing, as directed. Should the final probation report not be 

N made as directed, the period of probation shall be extended until 

W such time as the final report is made. 

D. Respondent shall comply with the Board's probation 

un surveillance program. 

E. Should respondent leave California to reside or 

practice outside this State, respondent must notify the Board in 

writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of 

residency or practice outside the State shall not apply to 

10 reduction of the probation terms. 

11 F. If respondent violates probation in any respect, 

12 the Board, after giving respondent notice and opportunity to be 
13 heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order 
14 that was stayed. If an accusation or petition to revoke 

15 probation is filed against respondent during probation, the Board 
16 shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and 

17 the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is 

18 final. 

19 

20 III 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

5 .  
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G. Upon successful completion of probation, 

N respondent's certificate will be fully restored. 

w 

I concur in the stipulation and order. 

DATED : 4 /13 92 
DANIEL E. LUNGREN, Attorney General 

of the State of California 

Co 

SAMUEL K. HAMMOND 
Deputy Attorney General

10 

Attorneys for Complainant
11 

12 
DATED : 

13 4 - 9 - 82 
14 

BRIAN HOSKING 
15 Respondent 

16 

17 

GARRISON KLUECK, Esq.
18 Attorney for respondent 4-6 - 92 
19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 
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DECISION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD 
OF EXAMINERS IN VETERINARY MEDICINE 

The foregoing Stipulation and Order, in No. AV 91-7, is 
W N H

hereby adopted as the Order of the California Board of Examiners 

in Veterinary Medicine. An effective date of June 7 19 92 , 

has been assigned to this Decision and Order. 

Made this day 7th of May 1992 . 

8 

stertest JERK, AN.m.9 

FOR THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS 
10 IN VETERINARY MEDICINE 

11 

12 SKH : bah 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

7 .  
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

N 

ATTACHMENT "A" 

8 .  
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P 
DANIEL E. LUNGREN, Attorney General 

of the State of California 
2 SAMUEL K. HAMMOND, 

Deputy Attorney General 
3 Department of Justice 

110 West A Street, Suite 700 
4 San Diego, California 92101 

Telephone: (619) 237-7989 
5 

Attorneys for Complainant
6 

BEFORE THE8 

9 BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICINE EXAMINERS 

10 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA11 

12 

13 In the Matter of the Accusation 
Against : 

14 

15 
BRIAN JOSEPH HOSKING, D. V. M. 
325 South Rancho Santa Fe 
San Marcos, CA 2069 

16 
Veterinarian No. 6832, 

17 
Respondent. 

18 

NO. AV 91-7 

ACCUSATION 

19 COMES NOW Complainant Gary K. Hill, who as cause for 

20 disciplinary action, alleges: 

21 1 . Complainant is the Executive Officer of the 

22 California State Board of Veterinary Medicine Examiners 

23 (hereinafter the "Board") and makes and files this accusation 

24 solely in his official capacity. 
25 LICENSE STATUS 

26 2. On or about February 21, 1979, Veterinarian No. 

27 6832 was issued by the Board to Brian Joseph Hosking (hereinafter 

1 . 
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1 "respondent" ) , and at all times relevant herein, said 
2 Veterinarian was, and currently is, in full force and effect. 

STATUTES 

3. This accusation is made in reference to the 

5 following statutes of the California Business and Professions 

6 Code (hereinafter "Code") : 

A. Section 4875 provides that the Board may revoke or 

CO suspend a license of any person to practice veterinary medicine, 

may assess a fine not in excess of $5000 against a licensee, or 
10 place a licensee on probation. 

11 B. Section 4883(a) provides that the Board may 
12 discipline the license of any licensee if the licensee is 

13 convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, 

14 functions, or duties of a veterinary medicine, surgery, or 

15 dentistry, in which case the record of conviction shall be 
16 conclusive evidence. 

17 C. Section 4883(g) provides that the Board may 

18 discipline the license of any licensee for unprofessional 

19 conduct, which includes but is not limited to the following: 

20 " (2) The use of or prescribing for.or 
21 administering to himself or herself, any controlled 

22 substance; or the use of any of the dangerous drugs 

23 specified in section 4211 of this Code, or of 

24 alcoholic beverages to the extent, or in such a manner 

25 as to be dangerous or injurious to any person licensed 

26 under this chapter, or to any other person or to the 

27 public, or to the extent that such use impairs the 

2 .  
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ability of such person so licensed to conduct with 

N safety the practice authorized by the license; or the 

W conviction of more than one misdemeanor or any felony 

A involving the use, consumption or self-administration 

of any of the substances referred to in this section or 

any combination thereof in which the record of 

7 conviction is conclusive evidence; a plea of verdict of 
8 guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo 

contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the 

10 meaning of this section; the Board may suspend, revoke 
11 or assess a fine, or may decline to issue a license 

12 when the time for appeal has lapsed or the judgment of 

13 conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order 

14 granting probation is made suspending the imposition of 

15 sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the 

16 provisions of 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing such 
17 person to withdraw his or her plea of guilty and to 
18 enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the 

19 verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, 

20 information or indictment." 

21 FACTS 

22 4. Respondent Brian Hosking is subject to disciplinary 

23 action on account of the following: 

24 a. On or about March 4, 1991, in the Municipal Court 

25 of California, County of San Diego, North county Judicial 
26 District, in the case entitled People v. Brian Joseph Hosking, 
27 Case No. NC16036, respondent was convicted on his own guilty plea 

3. 
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1 to two counts of driving a vehicle with more than 0 . 08 percent, 

2 by weight, of alcohol in his blood in violation of section 

3 23153(b) of the Vehicle Code (hereafter "V. C. "). Respondent also 

admitted to having suffered two prior drunk driving convictions 
5 on April 26, 1981 and May 5, 1988. 

As a result of guilty plea, respondent was ordered to 

serve 180 days in custody of the sheriff, was fined $1, 500, 

CO suffered suspension of his California driver's license for three 
9 years, and was placed on five years probation under certain terms 

10 and conditions including participation in Alcoholics Anonymous 

11 meetings three times a week. 

12 1. The facts and circumstances surrounding the 

13 conviction show that on October 20, 1990, was arrested on Route 

14 78 in San Diego, California, for among other things: driving 

15 under the influence of alcohol, driving an automobile at speeds 

16 in excess of 100 m. p.h. , engaging in automobile speed racing and 
1 7 driving an automobile while driving privileges have been 

suspended. On November 26, 1990, a six-count criminal complaint 

19 was filed charging respondent with the following violations: (1) 

20 V.C. section 23153(a) (drunk driving causing. injury to person 
21 other than driver), (2) V. C. 23153(b) (driving with 0. 088 or more 
22 alcohol in blood), (3) V.C. section 23152(a) (driving under the 
23 influence of alcohol), (4) V.C. section 23152(b) ( driving with 

24 0. 08% alcohol in blood), (5) V.C. section 14601. 2(a) (driving 

25 with suspended license), and (6) V.C. section 16028(a) (unlawful 

26 failure to provide evidence of financial responsibility to 

27 arresting officer) . 

4 .  
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b . On or about March 4, 1991, in the Municipal Court 

N of California, County of San Diego, North county Judicial 

W District, in the case entitled People v. Brian Joseph Hosking, 

Case No. NC110604, respondent was convicted on his own guilty 

un plea to one count of driving a vehicle while under the influence 

of alcohol or drugs in violation of V.C. section 23152(a) . 

Respondent also admitted to having suffered one prior drunk 

Co driving convictions on May 5, 1988. As a result of guilty plea, 

respondent was ordered to serve 60 days in custody of the 

10 sheriff, was fined $1,500, suffered suspension of his California 

11 driver's license for one year, and was placed on five years 

12 probation under certain terms and conditions including total 

13 abstinence from alcohol. 

14 1 . The facts and circumstances surrounding the 

15 conviction show that on August 11, 1990, respondent was arrested 

16 in San Marcos, California for driving while under the influence 

17 of alcohol or drugs, and for refusing police officer's request to 
18 submit to chemical tests. A criminal complaint was filed on 
19 August 30, 1990, charging respondent with violation of V.C. 

20 section 23152(a) . The complaint also alleged the respondent had 

21 suffered a prior drunk driving conviction on April 26, 1986. 

22 c. On or about May 5, 1988, in Municipal Court of 

23 California, County of San Diego, North County Judicial District, 
24 in the case entitled People v. Brian Hosking, Case No. H-33603, 

25 respondent was convicted on his guilty plea to one count of 

26 driving a vehicle while under the influence of alcohol or drugs 

27 in violation of V. C. section 23152(a) . Respondent also admitted 

5 . 
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that he had refused a peace officer's request to submit to 

2 drug/alcohol testing at the time of his arrest, in violation of 

W V. C. section 23159. As a result of this conviction, respondent 

was sentenced to three (3) years probation, was ordered to pay 

$715. 00 in fines and was ordered to complete four (4) days of 

work release program in lieu of serving four (4) days in custody 

of the sheriff. 

1. On or about July 5, 1988, the Municipal Court 

summarily revoked respondent's probation because respondent 

10 failed to enrol in a work release program as ordered by the 

11 Court. A bench warrant issued for respondent's arrest and bail 

12 was set t $3,500. The matter of the bench warrant was resolved 

13 at the sentencing in Case Nos. NC 110604 and NC 116036 on March 

14 4, 1991. 

15 d. Also on May 5, 1988, in the Municipal Court of 

16 California, County of San Diego, North County Judicial District, 

17 in the case entitled People v. Brian Hosking, Case No. H-35001, 
18 respondent was convicted on his guilty plea to one count of 
19 reckless driving in violation of V.C. section 23103. As a 

20 consequence of this guilty plea, respondent was granted three ( 3) 

21 years probation and fined $331.00. 

22 1 . On November 22, 1988, the probation granted 

A23 respondent was summarily revoked for failure to pay the fine. 

24 bench warrant for respondent's arrest was issued on December 5, 

25 1988. The matter of the bench warrant was resolved at sentencing 

26 in Case Nos. NC 110604 and NC 116036 on March 4, 1991. 

27 
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2. The facts and circumstances surrounding 

N respondent's conviction show that on November 6, 1986, at about 

w 2:00 a.m., officers of the Escondido Police stopped respondent's 

vehicle at 2500 Bear Valley, Escondido for driving in the wrong 

un lane. Field sobriety tests revealed that respondent was driving 

under the influence of alcohol. On November 20, 1986, a criminal 

7 complaint was filed charging respondent with one count of driving 
8 under the influence of alcohol in violation of V. C. section 

23152(a), one count of driving a vehicle with 0.10 per cent or 

10 more, by weight of alcohol in his blood in violation of V.C. 

11 23152(b), and one count of driving a vehicle with a suspended or 

12 revoked license. A plea bargaining arrangement resulted in the 
13 guilty plea mentioned above. 

14 e. Additionally, on or about October 15, 1987, in the 

15 Municipal Court of California, County of San Diego, San Diego 

Judicial District, in the case entitled People v. Brian Hosking, 

17 Case No. M-524498, respondent was convicted on his nolo 

18 contendere plea to one count of public nuisance in violation of 

19 section 372 of the Penal Code, one count of turning violation in 

20 violation of V.C. section 22107 and one count, of traffic lane 

21 violation in violation of V.C. section 21658. As a consequence 

22 of this plea, respondent was granted three (3) years probation 
23 under certain terms and conditions including compliance of the 
24 Court's standard alcohol conditions. Respondent was also fined 
25 $200. 00. 

26 1 . The circumstances of the conviction show that on or 

27 about February 8, 1987, respondent was arrested for drunk driving 

7 . 
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in San Diego. On February 26, 1987, the City of San Diego filed 

N Criminal Complaint No. M 524498 charging respondent with one 

count of driving under the influence of alcohol in violation ofW 

V. C. section 23152(a), one count of refusal to submit to 

alcohol/drug testing in violation of section V.C. 23157, and one 

count of obstructing a peace officer discharging his duties in 

violation of Penal Code section 148. A plea bargain arrangement 

CO led to respondent's nolo contendere plea mentioned above. 

5. As a result of the conduct described in paragraphs 

10 4a-4e above, respondent is in violation of Code section 4883(c), 

11 in that respondent has suffered convictions substantially related 

12 to the functions and duties of a veterinarian. 

13 6. As a result of the conduct described in paragraphs 

14 4a-4e above, respondent is guilty of unprofessional conduct in 
15 violation of Code section 4883(g) (2) . 
16 11 1 

17 

18 111 

19 111 

20 171 

21 67 71 

22 

23 1 11 

24 11! 

25 111 

26 111 

27 111 
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WHEREFORE, complainant requests that the Board hold a 

N hearing on the matters alleged herein, and that following said 

hearing, the Board issue a decision:w 

1. Revoking or suspending Veterinarian Number 6832, 
5 heretofore issued to respondent Brian Joseph Hosking, D. V. M. ; 

6 2. Taking such other and further action as the Board 
7 deems appropriate to protect the public health, safety and 

CO welfare. 

9 DATED : 5 17/ 91 
10 

11 

12 
Gary K. Hill

13 Executive Officer 
Board of Veterinary Medicine Examiners

14 Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California

15 
Complainant

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

2:2 

23 

24 

25 

26 03593110-
SD88AD0998 

27 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

2 THOMAS S. LAZAR, 
Deputy Attorney General

3 State Bar No. 120621 
Department of Justice 

4 P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645-2117 

6 Attorneys for Complainant 

7 

8 BEFORE THE 
VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. AV-2000-21 

12 
BRIAN JOSEPH HOSKING, D.V.M. STIPULATED SETTLEMENT, 

13 325-D South Rancho Santa Fe Road DECISION, AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
San Marcos, CA 92069 

14 Veterinarian License No. 6832, 

15 and 

16 San Marcos Animal Medical Center 
325-D South Rancho Santa Fe Road 

17 San Marcos, CA 92069 
Premise Permit No. 3571, 

18 

Respondent. 
19 

20 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the parties in the above-entitled 

21 matter that the following matters are true: 

22 1. Complainant Susan M. Geranen is the Executive Officer of the Veterinary 

23 Medical Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California (hereinafter the "Board"), 

24 and is represented herein by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California, by 

25 Thomas S. Lazar, Deputy Attorney General. 

26 2. Brian Joseph Hosking, D.V.M. (hereinafter "respondent"), being fully aware of 

27 his right to be represented by counsel at his own expense, has elected to represent himself in the 

28 above-entitled matter. S. I. . . 
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3. On February 21, 1979, Veterinarian License No. 6832 was issued by the Board 

to Brian Joseph Hosking, D.V.M. (hereinafter "respondent"). Said license is in full force andN 

effect and will expire on September 30, 2000, unless renewed. Respondent is the owner andw 

managing licensee of the San Marcos Animal Medical Center located at 325-D South Rancho 

Sante Fe Road, San Marcos, CA 92069. Said medical center was issued Premise Permit No. 

6 3571 which will expire on May 15, 2001, unless renewed. 

4. On June 21, 2000, Thomas S. Lazar, Deputy Attorney General, as counsel for 

00 complainant Susan M. Geranen, signed and filed, on behalf of complainant, the latter in her 

official capacity as Executive Officer for the Board, Accusation No. AV-2000-21 against 

10 respondent, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference as if 

11 fully set forth herein. 

12 5. On June 21, 2000, respondent was served with a copy of Accusation No. AV-

13 2000-21, together with copies of all other statutorily required documents, at his address of record 

14 on file with the Board: 325-D South Rancho Santa Fe Road, San Marcos, CA 92069. On July 6, 

15 2000, respondent filed a notice of defense to the charges and allegations contained in Accusation 

16 No. AV-2000-21. 

17 6. Respondent has carefully read and fully understands the charges and 

18 allegations contained in Accusation No. AV-2000-21, a copy of which is attached hereto as 

19 Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

20 7. Respondent has carefully read and fully understands the contents, force, and 

21 effect of this Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary Order. 

22 8. Respondent is fully aware of his right to a hearing on the charges and 

23 allegations contained in Accusation No. AV-2000-21, his right to be represented by counsel, his 

24 right to present witnesses and evidence on his own behalf, his right to cross-examine all 

25 witnesses testifying against him, his right to reconsideration, judicial review, and appeal. 

26 9. Respondent hereby freely, knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waives 

27 each and every right described in paragraph 8, above. 

of we : .. 28 

2. 
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10. Respondent hereby freely, knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily admits 

N the complete truth and accuracy of each and every charge and allegation contained in Accusation 

W No. AV-2000-21, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by 

reference as if fully set forth herein, and agrees that he has thereby subjected his Veterinarian 

License No. 6832 to disciplinary action. Respondent further agrees to the Board's imposition of 

6 penalty as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

11. In addition to effectuating a settlement of the charges and allegations 

contained in Accusation No. AV-2000-21, this Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary00 

Order is also intended by the parties to effectuate a settlement of the matter of respondent's arrest 

10 on March 28, 2000, for alleged violations of Vehicle Code sections 23152(A) [driving under 

11 influence] and 23152(B) [wilfully and unlawfully, while having 0.08 percent and more, by 

12 weight, of alcohol in his blood, drive a vehicle] and also respondent's arrest on April 16, 2000, 

13 for an alleged violation of Penal Code section 647(F) [disorderly conduct, under influence of 

14 drugs ]. 

15 12. This Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary Order is intended by 

16 the parties herein to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final and exclusive 

17 embodiment of the agreements of the parties in the above-entitled matter. 

18 13. The parties agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement, Decision 

19 and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures of the parties, may be used in lieu of 

20 original documents and signatures and, further, that the facsimile copies shall have the same force 

21 and effect as originals. 

22 14. The parties agree that this Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary 

23 Order shall be submitted to the Board for its consideration in the above-entitled matter and, 

24 further, that the Board shall have a reasonable period of time in which to consider and act on this 

25 Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary Order after receiving it. 

26 15. Each provision of this Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary Order 

27 is a separate and distinct provision. If any provision of this Stipulated Settlement, Decision and 

Scenemam28 . Disciplinary Order, and/or any application thereof, be declared unenforceable in whole, in part, or sava 

3. 
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1' to any extent, the remainder of this Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary Order, and 

2 all other provisions and applications thereof, shall not be affected thereby. Each term, condition 

3 and provision of this Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary Order shall separately be 

4 valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

16. The parties agree that this Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary 

6 Order shall be null and void and not binding upon the parties unless approved and adopted by the 

Board, except for this paragraph, which shall remain in full force and effect. Respondent fully 

00 understands and agrees that in deciding whether or not to approve and adopt this Stipulated 

Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary Order, the Board may receive oral and written 

10 communications from its staff and/or the Attorney General's Office. Communications pursuant 

11 to this paragraph shall not disqualify the Board, or any member thereof, from future participation 

12 in this or any other matter affecting or involving respondent. In the event that the Board, in its 

13 discretion, does not approve and adopt this Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary 

14 Order, with the exception of this paragraph, it shall be of no evidentiary value whatsoever and 

15 shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action by either party hereto. 

16 Respondent further agrees that should the Board reject this Stipulated Settlement, Decision and 

17 Disciplinary Order for any reason, respondent will assert no claim that the Board, or any member 

18 thereof, was prejudiced by its/his/her review, discussion and/or consideration of this Stipulated 

19 Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary Order or of any matter or matters related hereto. 

20 WHEREFORE, the parties agree that the Board may, without further notice, 

21 opportunity to be heard, or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Decision and 

22 Disciplinary Order: 

23 DECISION 

24 Based upon the stipulations of the parties, and the admissions of respondent Brian 

25 Joseph Hosking, D.V.M., above, the Veterinary Medical Board hereby finds and determines that 

26 the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. AV-2000-21, and each of them, 

27 separately and severally, are true and correct. 

28 
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Veterinarian License No. 6832 heretofore issuedN 

to respondent Brian Joseph Hosking, D.V.M., is revoked. However, said revocation is herebyw 

stayed and respondent Brian Joseph Hosking, D. V.M., is placed on probation for a period of ten 

(10) years on the following terms and conditions: 

1. MONITORING: Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Decision, 

respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for its prior approval a plan of practice in 

which respondent's practice shall be monitored by another veterinarian who shall provide 

periodic reports to the Board or its designee. As part of that required plan of practice, respondent 

10 shall nominate a veterinarian who has agreed to monitor respondent's practice. Respondent's 

11 nomination(s) shall be subject to the approval of the Board or its designee. If any nomination by 

12 respondent is rejected by the Board or its designee, within fifteen (15) days of notice of that 

13 rejection, respondent shall submit the name of another different veterinarian who has agreed to 

14 monitor respondent's practice. If the monitoring veterinarian resigns or is no longer available, 

15 respondent shall, within fifteen (15) days, move to have a new monitor appointed, through 

16 nomination by respondent and approval by the Board or its designee. 

17 2. PSYCHOTHERAPY: Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 

18 Decision, respondent shall submit to the Board, for its prior approval, the name and qualifications 

19 of one of more psychotherapists of respondent's choice. Upon approval, respondent shall 

20 undergo and continue treatment until the Board deems that no further psychotherapy is necessary. 

21 Respondent shall have the treating psychotherapist submit quarterly status reports to the Board. 

22 If the treating psychotherapist determines that respondent is not mentally fit to practice veterinary 

23 medicine safely, then respondent shall be suspended from the practice of veterinary medicine 

24 until a repeat evaluation establishes that respondent can practice safely, as evidenced by written 

25 notice to respondent from the Board or its designee. The Board may require respondent to 

26 undergo psychiatric evaluations by a Board-appointed psychiatrist. All costs shall be borne by 

27 respondent. 

28 
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3. REHABILITATION PROGRAM - ALCOHOL OR DRUG: Within 

fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Decision, respondent shall submit in writing a(n)N 

w alcohol/drug rehabilitation program in which respondent shall participate for the duration of 

4 probation to the Board for its prior approval. In the quarterly written reports to the Board, 

respondent shall provide documentary evidence of continuing satisfactory participation in this 

6 program. All costs shall be borne by respondent. 

4. SUBMIT BIOLOGICAL FLUID SAMPLES: Respondent shall 

immediately submit to biological fluid testing, at respondent's cost, upon request by the Board or 

its designee. There will be no confidentiality in test results; positive test results will be 

10 immediately reported to the Board and to respondent's current employer. 

11 5. ABSTAIN FROM CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES: Respondent shall 

12 completely abstain from the personal use or possession of controlled substances, as defined in the 

13 California Uniform Controlled Substances Act, and dangerous drugs as defined in Section 4211 

14 of the Business and Professions Code, except when lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner 

15 for a bonafide illness. 

16 6. ABSTAIN FROM ALCOHOL USE: Respondent shall abstain completely 

17 from the use of alcoholic beverages. 

18 7. OBEY ALL LAWS: Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and 

19 regulations substantially related to the practice of veterinary medicine. 

20 8. QUARTERLY REPORTS AND INTERVIEWS: Respondent shall report 

21 quarterly to the Board or its designee, under penalty of perjury, on forms provided by the Board, 

22 stating whether there has been compliance with all terms and conditions of probation. In 

23 addition, the Board at its discretion may request additional in-person reports of the probationary 

24 terms and conditions. If the final written quarterly report is not made as directed, the period of 

25 probation shall be extended until such time as the final report is received by the Board. 

26 Respondent shall make available all patient records, hospital records, books, logs, and other 

27 documents to the Board, upon request. 

28 
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9. COOPERATION WITH PROBATION SURVEILLANCE: Respondent 

shall comply with the Board's probation surveillance program.N 

w 10. NO PRECEPTORSHIPS OR SUPERVISION OF INTERNS: 

4 Respondent shall not supervise a registered intern and shall not perform any of the duties of a 

5 preceptor. 

a 11. NOTICE TO EMPLOYERS: Respondent shall notify all present and 

7 prospective employers of the Decision in this case and the terms, conditions, and restrictions 

imposed on respondent by the Decision in this case. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date 

9 of this Decision and within fifteen (15) days of respondent undertaking new employment, 

10 respondent shall cause his employer to report to the Board in writing, acknowledging the 

11 employer has read the Accusation and Decision in this case and understands respondent's terms 

12 and conditions of probation. 

13 12. NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES: Respondent shall, upon or before the 

14 effective date of this Decision, post or circulate a notice which actually recites the offenses for 

15 which respondent has been disciplined and the terms and conditions of probation, to all veterinary 

16 and animal health technician employees, and to any preceptor, intern or extern involved in his 

17 veterinary practice. Within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Decision, respondent 

18 shall cause his employees to report to the Board in writing, acknowledging the employees have 

19 read the Accusation and Decision in the case and understand respondent's terms and conditions of. 

20 probation. 

21 13. OWNERS AND OFFICERS (CORPORATIONS OR PARTNERSHIPS) 

22 KNOWLEDGE OF THE LAW: Respondent shall provide, within thirty (30) days after the 

23 effective date of the Decision, signed and dated statements from the owners, officers, or any 

24 owner or holder of ten percent (10%) or more of the interest in respondent or respondent's stock, 

25 stating said individuals have read and are familiar with federal and state laws and regulations 

26 governing the practice of veterinary medicine. 

27 117 

28 
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14. POSTED NOTICE OF SUSPENSION: If suspension is ordered, 

N respondent shall post a notice of the Board's Order of Suspension, in a place clearly visible to the 

W public. Said notice, provided by the Board, shall remain so posted during the entire period of 

4 actual suspension. 

un 15. TOLLING OF PROBATION: Should respondent leave California to reside 

6 or practice outside this State, respondent must notify the Board in writing of the dates of 

7 departure and return. Periods of residency or practice outside the State shall not apply to 

reduction of the probationary terms. 

16. VIOLATION OF PROBATION: If respondent violates probation in any 

10 respect, the Board, after giving respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke 

11 probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an accusation or petition to 

12 revoke probation is filed against respondent during probation, or if the Attorney General's office 

13 has been requested to prepare any disciplinary action against respondent's license, the Board shall 

14 have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probation shall be extended 

15 until the matter is final. 

16 17. COMPLETION OF PROBATION: Upon successful completion of 

17 probation, respondent's Veterinarian License No. 6832 will be fully restored. 

18 

19 

20 

21 111 

22 111 

23 

24 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I, Brian Joseph Hosking, D.V.M., have carefully read this Stipulated Settlement,N 

w Decision and Disciplinary Order and enter into it freely, voluntarily, intelligently and with full 

A knowledge of its force and effect. By entering into this stipulation, I recognize that, upon formal 

acceptance by the Board, my Veterinarian License No. 6832 will be revoked, the revocation will 

be stayed, and I will be placed on probation on the above terms and conditions. I further 

recognize that, if I violate the terms or conditions of my probation in any respect, the Board, after 

giving me notice and opportunity to be heard, may carry out the disciplinary order that was 

stayed, i.e., revocation of my Veterinarian License No. 6832. 

10 Dated: 7/ 20/00 2000. 
11 

BRIAN JOSEPH HOSKING, D.V.M.
12 Respondent 

13 ENDORSEMENT 

14 I concur in this Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary Order. 

15 Dated: July 20 2000. 

16 

17 

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

THOMAS S. LAZAR 

18 
Deputy Attorney General 

19 By
THOMAS S. LAZAR 

20 Deputy Attorney General 

21 Attorneys for Complainant 

22 111 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 117 

28 wa. . . 
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DECISION AND ORDER OF THE 
VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD 

W N The foregoing Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Disciplinary Order in Case No. 

AV-2000-21 is hereby adopted as the Decision and Order of the Veterinary Medical Board, 

5 Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California, in the above-entitled matter. 

An effective date of_Clugust 28, 3000 , has been assigned to 
7 this Decision and Order. 

Made this / 7/day of august 
9 

10 
FOR THE VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD 

11 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

12 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

JAPAN ... 28 Attachments: Exhibit A: Accusation No. AV-2000-21.2..hisdad . .. ... 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

2 THOMAS S. LAZAR, 
Deputy Attorney General 

3 State Bar No. 120621 
Department of Justice 

4 P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

5 Telephone: (619) 645-2117 

6 Attorneys for Complainant 

7 

8 BEFORE THE 
VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

12 

BRIAN JOSEPH HOSKING, D. V.M. 
13 San Marcos Animal Medical Center 

325-D South Rancho Santa Fe Road 
14 San Marcos, CA 92069 

Veterinarian License No. 6832, 
15 

and 
16 

San Marcos Animal Medical Center 
17 325-D South Rancho Santa Fe Road 

San Marcos, CA 92069 
18 Premise Permit No. 3571, 

19 Respondent. 

20 

Case No. AV 2000 21 

ACCUSATION 

(Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code, $ 11507.) 

21 Susan M. Geranen, Executive Officer of the Veterinary Medical Board, hereby 

22 alleges as follows: 

23 PARTIES 

24 1. Complainant Susan M. Geranen is the Executive Officer of the Veterinary 

25 Medical Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California (hereinafter the "Board") 

26 and makes and files this Accusation solely in her official capacity as such and not otherwise. 

27 

28 
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2. On February 21, 1979, Veterinarian License No. 6832 was issued by the Board 

N to Brian Joseph Hosking, D. V.M. (hereinafter "respondent"). Said license is in full force and 

effect and will expire on September 30, 2000, unless renewed. Respondent is the owner andw 

A managing licensee of the San Marcos Animal Medical Center located at 325-D South Rancho 

Sante Fe Road, San Marcos, CA 92069. Said hospital was issued premise permit number 3571. 

O Said premise permit is current through May 15, 2001. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the 

9 following sections of the California Business and Professions Code (hereinafter "Code"): 

10 (a) Section 820 provides that: 

11 "Whenever it appears that any person holding a license, - -
certificate or permit under this division or under any initiative act referred to 

12 in this division may be unable to practice his or her profession safely 
because the licentiate's ability to practice is impaired due to mental illness, 

13 or physical illness affecting competency, the licensing agency may order the 
licentiate to be examined by one or more physicians and surgeons or

14 psychologists designated by the agency. The report of the examiners shall 
be made available to the licentiate and may be received as direct evidence in

15 proceedings conducted pursuant to Section 822." 

16 (b) Section 822 provides that: 

17 "If a licensing agency determines that its licentiate's ability 
to practice his or her profession safely is impaired because the licentiate is

18 mentally ill, or physically ill affecting competency, the licensing agency 
may take action by any one of the following methods: 

19 

"(a) Revoking the licentiate's certificate or license.
20 

"(b) Suspending the licentiate's right to practice.
21 

"(c) Placing the licentiate on probation.
22 

"(d) Taking such other action in relation to the licentiate as
23 the licensing agency in its discretion deems proper. 

24 "The licensing section shall not reinstate a revoked or 
suspended certificate or license until it has received competent evidence of 

25 the absence or control of the condition which caused its action and until it is 
satisfied that with due regard for the public health and safety the person's

26 right to practice his or her profession may be safely reinstated." 

27 

28 

2. 
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(c) Section 4875 provides that: 

"The board may revoke or suspend for a certain time the 
license of any person to practice veterinary medicine of any branch thereof in 
this state after notice and hearing for any of the causes provided in thisW N 
article. In addition to its authority to suspend or revoke a license, the board 
shall have the authority to assess a fine not in excess of five thousand dollarsA 
($5,000) against a licensee for any of the causes specified in Section 4883. A 
fine may be assessed in lieu of or in addition to a suspension or revocation. 
The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with 

a Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 
2 of the Government Code, and the board shall have all of the powers granted 
therein. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4903, all fines collected 
pursuant to this section shall be deposited to the credit of the Veterinary 
Medical Board Contingent Fund." 

1 00 (d) Section 4883 provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 

10 "The board may deny, revoke, or suspend a license or access 
a fine as provided in Section 4875 for any of the following: 

E 
"(a) Conviction of a crime substantially related to the

12 qualifications, functions, or duties of veterinary medicine, surgery, or 
dentistry, in which case the record of the conviction shall be conclusive 

13 evidence. 

14 ". .. 

15 "(g) Unprofessional conduct, that includes, but is not limited 
to, the following: 

16 

17 

"(2)(A) The use of or prescribing for or administering to
18 himself or herself, any controlled substance. 

19 "(B) The use of any of the dangerous drugs specified in 
Section 4211, or of alcoholic beverages to the extent, or in any manner as to

20 be dangerous or injuries to a person licensed under this chapter, or to any 
other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability

21 of the person so licensed to conduct with safety the practice authorized by the 
License 

22 

23 111 

24 

25 

26 111 

27 

28 
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(e) Section 4885 provides that: 

"A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a pleaN 
of nolo contendere made to a charge of a felony or of any offense related to 
the practice of veterinary medicine is deemed to be a conviction within the 
meaning of this article. The board may order the license suspended or 
revoked, or assess a fine as provided in Section 4883 or may decline to issue 
a license, when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction 
has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is madeUA 
suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order 
under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing such 
person to withdraw his plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or 
setting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusation, information 
or indictment." 

8 

(f) Section 4022 provides, in pertinent part, that 

"[djangerous drug' . . . means any drug . .. unsafe for self-use . . . and 

includes . .. [a]ny drug that bears the legend: 'Caution: federal law prohibits 

dispensing without prescription, ' 'Rx only,' or words of similar import" and 

13 "[any other drug . . . that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed 

14 only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006." 

15 COST RECOVERY 

16 4. California Business and Professions Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent 

17 part, that in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding, a board may request that 

18 the administrative law judge direct a licensee found to have committed a violation or violations of 

19 the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

20 enforcement of the case, including charges imposed by the Attorney General. Under section 

21 125.3, subdivision (c), a certified copy of the actual costs or a good faith estimate of costs where 

22 actual costs are not available, including investigative and enforcement costs, and charges imposed 

23 by the Attorney General, up to the date of the hearing, signed by the designated representative of 

24 the entity bringing the proceeding shall be prima facie evidence of reasonable costs of 

25 investigation and prosecution of the case. 

26 

27 

1. . 9-4. 28 
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CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE AND DANGEROUS DRUG 

N 5. This Accusation is also made in reference to the following controlled substance 

and dangerous drug: "Oxazepine benzodiazepine, is a Schedule IV controlled substance underw 

California Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(18), and a dangerous drug 

within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code section 4022 (formerly section 

6 4211). 

7 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

8 (Mental and/or Physical Illness Affecting Competency) 

6. Respondent has subjected both his Veterinarian License No. 6832 and Premise, 

10 Permit No. 3571 to disciplinary action under California Business and Professions Code sections 

11 820 and 822, on the grounds that his ability to practice veterinary medicine safely is impaired 

12 because he is mentally ill and/or physically ill affecting competency, as more particularly alleged 

13 hereinafter: 

14 (a) Based on information received by the Board regarding 

15 statements and acts by respondent and the results of a forensic psychiatric 

16 consultation regarding that information establishing reasonable cause to believe 

17 that respondent may be unable to practice veterinary medicine safely because his 

18 ability to practice is impaired due to mental illness and/or physical illness 

19 affecting competency, on or about March 14, 2000, a Petition to Compel Mental 

20 and Physical Examinations was filed before the Board seeking an order 

21 compelling respondent to undergo mental and physical examinations pursuant to 

22 California Business and Professions Code section 820. 

23 (b) On or about April 5, 2000, the Board issued an Order 

24 Compelling Mental and Physical Examinations which stated that: 

25 "IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED THAT this is a 

26 
proper case for issuance of an Order Compelling Mental and 

27 Physical Examinations pursuant to California Business and 

hesitated towhere Professions Code section 820 in that it appears that Brian Joseph 
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Hosking, D. V.M., may be unable to practice veterinary medicine 

safely because his ability to practice is impaired due to mental 

illness and/or physical illness affecting competency. 

"IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT Brian 

Joseph Hosking, D. V.M., shall submit within thirty (30) days of 

service of the Board's Order, or within a reasonable time or times 

thereafter as designated by the Board or its designee, to both 

mental and physical examinations by physicians and surgeons 

and/or psychologists designated by the Board or its designee to 

determine whether his ability to practice veterinary medicine 

safely is impaired because he is mentally ill and/or physically ill .. -

affecting competency." 

(c) In compliance with that Order, on or about May 8, 2000, 

respondent submitted to a complete physical examination, which included both 

15 drug and alcohol testing, by Georges Argoud, M.D. On his health questionnaire, 

16 and in answer to the question: "How much alcohol do you drink on a 

17 weekly/daily basis?" respondent answered that "I quit ---> 5 days ago." 

18 Respondent further stated that he "used to drink 3-8 beer daily" and that he is 

19 "not attending AA." Respondent further stated on his health questionnaire: "pt 

20 states: DUI ----> 2 yrs ago" and "DUI ----> 2 mo ago." 

21 (d) Under the heading "Medications" on his health questionnaire, 

22 and in answer to instructions to "List your medications (including over-the-

23 counter meds) and the doses taken," respondent stated: "Ibuprofen 300 mg (?) 

24 twice daily for 3 weeks for toothache -- (plan to see dentist)." (Inserts original.) 

25 Respondent did not list any other medications in response to this instruction. 

26 (e) During his physical examination by Dr. Argoud, respondent 

27 stated that he has been drinking for 16 years, that he quit drinking alcohol 5 days 

itsown:28wantmikawa ago, and that he used to drink 3-8 beers per day: Respondent did not admit to fairiesweni 
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drinking wine or other alcoholic beverages. Respondent further stated that he is 

N not attending Alcoholics Anonymous and commented "I do not need them"" and 

w "Am I in denial?" Respondent did not admit using recreational drugs, 

specifically marijuana, cocaine, methamphetamine, or heroin. Respondent stated+ 

that he is taking Ibuprofen for a toothache. Finally, respondent stated that his last 

DUI was 2 months ago, that he was "pulled over"" after he passed by police with 

his Ferrari and that "he believes this encounter with the police was 'staged'." 

(f) As part of his physical examination, blood and urine specimens 

were obtained from respondent. The results of drug and alcohol testing 

established that on May 8, 2000, the date of his physical examination by Dr. 

Argoud, respondent had both alcohol in his system at a concentration of 56 mg/dl 

and also Oxazepine benzodiazepine, Schedule IV controlled substance and 

dangerous drug, in his system at a concentration of 122 ng/dl. 

14 (g) Dr. Argoud's final assessment of respondent, in pertinent part, 

15 is as follows: 

"1) Dr. Hosking is suffering from the effects of 

17 chronic alcoholism. He admits to drinking alcohol for the last 16 

18 years. He has had 8 DUI convictions. His presentation in my 

19 office on 5/8/00 was consistent with an alcohol withdrawal 

20 syndrome. 

21 "2) There is evidence of abuse of oxazepine 

22 probably took his medication to control the symptoms of alcohol 

23 withdrawal. Oxazepine was not included in the list of medications 

24 on the questionnaire he filled out. He probably obtained the 

25 medication without a prescription. His self-medication was 

26 evidence of his poor judgement because of the potential for severe 

27 respiratory depression and death associated with combination of a 

bal batman . ahr 28- benzodiazepine and alcohol."weed mediastimulant 

7. 
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"3) He has a history of paranoia, delusions and 

N hallucinations. These psychiatric symptoms are probably 

w connected with delerium [sic] tremens, which characterizes a 

severe confusional state and agitation occurring in the alcoholic 

patient. Drug abuse can be another cause of these psychiatric 

symptoms. . . . (Insert added.) 

(h) In further compliance with the Board's Order, on or about June 

1, 2000, respondent submitted to a mental examination by Steven A. Ornish, 

10 M.D. In preparation for his interview of respondent, Dr. Ornish reviewed, among 

11 other things, information pertaining to respondent's previous disciplinary history 

12 before the Board, respondent's criminal history as well as police reports 

13 regarding incidents which did not result in convictions, and the results of Dr. 

14 Argoud's physical examination of respondent. 

15 Respondent's Disciplinary History before the Board: 

16 (i) On May 17, 1991, Accusation No. AV 91-7 was filed against 

17 respondent and, thereafter, respondent entered into a Stipulation in Settlement 

18 and Decision in the case, which was later adopted by the Board and made 

19 effective June 7, 1992. In that stipulation, respondent admitted, among other 

20 things, that he had been convicted of numerous motor vehicle violations 

21 including, but not limited to, at least four convictions for driving a motor vehicle 

22 while under the influence of alcohol or drugs. In that stipulation, the parties also 

23 acknowledged that respondent's then most recent alcohol-related arrest was in 

24 October, 1990. 

25 (j) Under the stipulation, respondent's license was ordered 

26 suspended for six (6) months, the suspension was stayed, and respondent was 

27 placed on probation for a period of three (3) years on terms and conditions which 

romance:dies:28 6sun.mymaxisaacs:>included, among other things, a requirement that respondent enroll in and were 

8. 
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participate in the Board's Diversion Program for a period of three (3) years. 

Respondent's probation ended on June 7, 1995, and he was later terminatedN 

unsuccessfully from the Board's Diversion Program effective July 24, 1995, 

based on respondent's voluntary withdrawal from the Program.A 

Respondent's July 16, 1998, Arrest: 

(k) On or about July 16, 1998, respondent was arrested for 

allegedly driving while under the influence. According to the arrest report, upon 

being searched, respondent was found to be in possession of a large sum of cash 

10' in his right front pants pocket. Respondent stated he had more money in a black 

10 garbage bag inside his vehicle. One of the police officers located the black 

11 garbage bag with a large amount of money inside. When the money found in the 

12 black garbage bag was later counted, along with the money found on 

13 respondent's person, it was found to total $81,296.00. When later interviewed, 

14 respondent said that the money found in the back of his vehicle was his money 

15 from his employment and that he had not taken the money to the bank because he 

16 did not have the time. When asked why he did not send an employee to the bank 

17 to make a deposit, respondent said he does not trust them. 

18 Respondent's September 7. 1998 Arrest: 

19 (1) On or about September 7, 1998, respondent was arrested for 

20 allegedly being under the influence of a controlled substance. According to the 

21 arrest report: 

22 "Synopsis: On 09-07-98 at approximately 0730 

23 
hrs. Brian Joseph Hosking telephoned the Escondido Dispatch 

24 Center to report that he was having problems with people coming 

25 into his house through the roof. He also made mention of having a 

26 9mm handgun in his home. 

27 "Upon arrival I observed objective symptoms of 

want milelikeandwash . . Hosking being under the influence of a controlled substance. After.". 
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a field evaluation I placed Hosking under arrest for H/S 11550(a). 

"There was no evidence to substantiate Hosking's 

claims of what he was reporting. His claims were unrealistic andWN 

illogical. 

"I transported him to ESPD for processing during 

which Hosking refused to provide a chemical sample. A forced 

blood draw was performed . . .vauA 

" . . . 

"Background: Hosking lives alone at the listed 

residence and shows a prior arrest for CVC 23152(a), DUI 

alcohol/and or drugs on 7-16-98 by the SDSO. 

"Hosking is a licensed veterinarian with access to 

different types of controlled substances. 

"Investigation: Upon approaching Hosking's 

residence I observed him standing in the front door way to his 

residence. Based on the information regarding him having a gun in 

the house and for safety reasons I asked him if he wouldn't mind 

coming out to the driveway. Hosking did so. 

"I immediately noted Hosking was sweating 

20 profusely. He kept pinching his fingers together and began telling 

21 me that ATF agents had been sending a drone into the attic or roof 

22 area of his home. He believed ATF was watching him because he 

23 was recently arrested for DUI and had substantial amount of money 

24 in his possession. He was very paranoid telling me two 4 1/2 foot 

25 men just ran off towards the back yard. 

26 "Hosking told me his walls were also moving as if 

27 heat was being applied from someone possibly in a crawl space 

behind the wall. He told me the wall was 'bowing out'. I asked 

10. 
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Hosking if he had consumed any type [of] drugs. He told [me] he 

had not, but did have approximately a 12 pack of . . . beer over the 

W N course of the evening and early morning. 

A "I performed an evaluation of Hosking and 

observed his skin to be cold and clammy (sweating), he was very 

rigid and could not relax. His resting pulse was approximately 

120bpm. Based on Hosking[']s hallucinations and objective 

physical symptoms I placed Hosking under arrest for H/S 11550(a), 

under the influence . . . [of] a controlled substance. 

"Hosking insisted I go into his residence and look at 

the wall he saw moving and expanding as well as another wall that 

had scratches on it. Officer] . . . and I escorted Hosking to the 

entry way closet and inspected the wall. There was no evidence of 

what Hosking was describing. There was no heat damage and in 

addition the wall was made of drywall, which in my opinion does 

not have the pliability to do what Hosking said it did. There were 

no scratch marks on the bedroom wall he showed us. 

"I asked Hosking where the gun he said he owned 

was. He had earlier told us it was in the drawer next to his bed. 

20 Hosking responded that he lied and directed us just inside of the 

21 front door on the ground and under a t-shirt where he had been 

22 standing when we first approached. He told me he was just scared. 

23 The 9mm handgun was not loaded. I impounded the gun for safe 

24 keeping. 

25 "We secured Hosking's residence and transported 

26 him to ESPD where I discovered Hosking had $1140 cash in his 

27 wallet. He told me he was scared of depositing it in the bank. . .. 

28 
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"Hosking refused to provide a blood sample both 

N - verbally and physically. He had to be restrained by officer's [sic] 

w as well as [a] lab technician . . . who used-a strap on brace on 

A Hosking's right arm to prevent it from bending. [The lab 

technician] . . . as a result was able to obtain a sample for evidence. 

"Hosking continued rambling about ATF and about 

how they used hooks through his windows to pull his pants that 

were on the ground towards the windows to take the money he 

had." (Inserts in brackets added.) 

(m) On or about February 2, 1999, the criminal charge filed 

against respondent as a result of the above described incident, i.e., one count of 

being under the influence of a controlled substance, to wit, methamphetamine, in 

violation of Health and Safety Code section 11550(a), was dismissed upon motion 

of the People for insufficiency of evidence. 

15 Respondent's Letter to the Board: 

16 (n) On or about May 20, 1999, the Board received a response from 

respondent to the Board's request for a detailed explanation of the circumstances 

18 that led to his September 7, 1998, arrest. Among other things, in that response 

19 respondent stated that "[llate at night I was being harassed by people who seemed 

20 to know personal information about me in a computer chat room. That next 

21 morning of my vacation, I drank two vodka & orange juices while in the hallway 

22 of my house when two men went by my picture windows. Suddenly my front 

23 door opened and my alarm went off. . I immediately chased two men off my 

24 property." In that response, respondent further stated that "I called the Gestapo 

25 because I wanted documentation of an attempted robbery . . ." and "[their report 

26 insinuated I was seeing things." Finally, in his response, respondent further stated 

27 that "[subsequently some organization went through my house without a search 

28 -: . . .. . warrant and my cat was also killed. Oddly I was informed that the board would be 

12. 
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at my office the next day at 7 a.m. . . ." 

Respondent's June 1. 2000 Mental Examination: 

(0) During his interview by Dr. Ornish, respondent stated, among 

other things, that his last drink was last night (5/31/00) at which time he had had 

"two beers."" Respondent initially denied drinking hard liquor, and when asked 

again if he has had any hard liquor to drink since 1997, replied, "I may have had a 

shot of tequila.'" When asked about his May 20, 1999, letter to the Board, 

respondent quickly corrected himself and said that he had had vodka to drink that 

morning while at home on vacation. Respondent stated that his longest sober60 - a UA W N 

10 period since 1995 or 1996 was for four weeks in 1998, because he got tired of 

11 drinking. When asked if he considered himself an alcoholic, respondent replied 

12 "I have an alcoholic lifestyle if I'm out there."" When asked again, respondent 

13 replied "Yes, because I would tend to go back to it [the alcoholic lifestyle]."" 

14 (Insert original.) Respondent denied any illicit drug abuse and denied ever taking 

15 benzodiazepines. When showed the results of his May 8, 2000, drug screen which 

16 was positive for benzodiazepines (Oxazepinespondent still adamantly denied 

17 taking benzodiazepines. When asked about why he had $81,296.00 in cash with 

18 him at the time of his arrest on July 16, 1998, respondent said that he had collected 

19 the cash from various people to purchase a race horse and was carrying it with him 

20 because his home alarm system had broken. When asked how many different 

21 people had contributed to this, respondent replied "Let's just let that [question] 

22 go." (Insert original.) Respondent said that he returned the money since he did 

23 not buy a race horse. When asked by Dr. Ornish about the September 7, 1998 

24 incident, respondent said that his alarm had gone off and two people had tried to 

25 enter his home through the roof, since some shingles were altered. Respondent 

26 denied claiming that he saw two very short men. Finally, when asked about his 

27 May 20, 1999, letter to the Board in which he stated that he was "being harassed 

28 by people who seemed to know personal information about me in a computer chat" 

13. 
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room,"" respondent "stated that he noticed an '8' with spaces followed by a '4' 

N with spaces followed by a '2' with spaces on his computer monitor and he 

w interpreted this to mean that people knew his address." 

(p) Dr. Ornish's diagnosis for respondent was as follows: 

(1) Alcohol dependence (alcoholism); (2) Alcohol withdrawal per Dr. Argoud; 

(3) Benzodiazepine abuse vs. dependency; (4) Substance-induced delusional 

disorder on September 7, 1998 with continued mild psychotic symptoms of 

paranoia and ideas of reference; (5) Substance-induced mood disorder 

(depression); and (6) Antisocial personality traits. Dr. Ornish's opined that: 

"There is clear and convincing evidence, based on the discovery, 

Dr. Argoud's physical examination, and the instant interview that 

Dr. Hosking is unable to practice veterinary medicine safely, 

because his ability to practice is impaired due to mental illness and 

physical illness affecting competency. As the result of the above-

diagnosed psychiatric disorders, Dr. Hosking poses an immediate 

danger to the safety of the public if allowed to practice veterinary 

medicine at this time." 

(q) Dr. Ornish concluded that, "[ijn summary, Dr. Hosking is an 

impaired veterinarian due to: 1) mental illness: alcohol dependence, 

benzodiazepine abuse/dependence, mild psychotic symptoms; and 2) physical 

21 illness: alcohol withdrawal; and is unable to practice veterinary medicine safely." 

22 Finally, Dr. Ornish concluded that respondent "is an immediate threat to the 

23 health, safety, and welfare of the public if allowed to continue to practice 

24 veterinary medicine at this time." 

25 11/ 

26 

27 

28 

14. 



SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE-

(Conviction of a Crime Substantially Related to the Qualifications, 
Functions, or Duties of Veterinary Medicine, Surgery or Dentistry) 

W N 

A 7. Respondent has further subjected both his Veterinarian License No. 6832 and 

Premise Permit No. 3571 to disciplinary action, and may also be assessed a fine not in excess of 

five thousand dollars ($5,000), under California Business and Professions Code sections 4875 

and 4883, as defined by section 4883, subdivision (a), of the Code in that he has been convicted 

of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of veterinary medicine, 

9 surgery, or dentistry, as more particularly alleged hereinafter: 

10 (a) On or about February 2, 1999, in the case entitled People of the 

11 State of California v. Brian J. Hosking, Municipal Court of California, County of 

12 San Diego, North County Judicial District, Case No. CN091422, respondent was 

13 convicted, upon his plea of no contest, of one count of violating California 

14 Vehicle Code section 23152(b) [wilfully and unlawfully, while having 0.08 

15 percent and more, by weight, of alcohol in his blood, drive a vehicle]. 

16 (b) Among other things, as a result of this conviction, respondent 

17 was sentenced to three years probation, ordered to serve two days in custody, 

18 with credit given for two days served, fined $1,500.00, and ordered to attend and 

19 successfully complete a Level II OHS, First Conviction Program. 

20 117 

21 1/1 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 111 

28 
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

N Use of or Prescribing for or Administering to Himself 
a Controlled Substance) 

w 

8. Respondent has further subjected both his Veterinarian License No. 6832 andA 

Premise Permit No. 3571 to disciplinary action, and also may be assessed a fine not in excess of 

five thousand dollars ($5,000), under California Business and Professions Code sections 4875 

and 4883, as defined by section 4883, subdivision (g)(2)(A), of the Code in that he has used, 

8 prescribed for and/or administered to himself a controlled substance, to wit, Oxazepine 

benzodiazepine, a Schedule IV controlled substance under California Health and Safety Code 

10 section 11057, subdivision (d)(18), as more particularly alleged hereinafter: Paragraphs 5, 6(a), 

11 6(b), 6(c), 6(d), 6(e), 6(f) and 6(g), above, are hereby incorporated by reference and realleged as 

12 if fully set forth herein. 

13 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

14 Use of a Dangerous Drug or Alcoholic Beverages to the Extent or in a Manner 
Dangerous or Injurious Himself, another Person, or the Public, or to the Extent

15 that the use Impairs his Ability to Practice Veterinary Medicine Safely ) 

16 9. Respondent has further subjected both his Veterinarian License No. 6832 and 

17 Premise Permit No. 3571 to disciplinary action, and also may be assessed a fine not in excess of 

18 five thousand dollars ($5,000), under California Business and Professions Code sections 4875 

19 and 4883, as defined by section 4883, subdivision (g)(2)(B), of the Code in that he has used a 

20 dangerous drug, to wit, Oxazepine benzodiazepine and dangerous drug within the meaning of 

21 California Business and Professions Code section 4022 (formerly section 4211), and alcoholic 

22 beverages, to the extent and/or in a manner as to be dangerous and/or injurious to himself, and/or 

23 any other person and/or to the public, and/or to the extent that the use impairs his ability to 

24 conduct with safety the practice authorized by his license, as more particularly alleged 

25 hereinafter: Paragraphs 5, 6(a), 6(b), 6(c), 6(d), 6(e), 6(f), 6(g), 6(h), 6(i), 6(i), 6(k), 6(1), 6(m), 

26 6(n), 6(0), 6(p), 6(q), 7, 7(a), 7(b), and 8, above, are hereby incorporated by reference and 

27 realleged as if fully set forth herein. 

28 
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PRAYER 

N WHEREFORE, complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged 

herein, and that following said hearing, the Board issue its decision:w 

A 1. Revoking or suspending Veterinarian License No. 6832 

heretofore issued to respondent Brian Joseph Hosking, D. V.M.; 

2. Revoking or suspending Premise License No. 3571 heretofore 

issued by the Board to the San Marcos Animal Medical Center which respondent 

Brian Joseph Hosking, D. V.M., is Owner and Managing Licensee;00 

3. Assessing a fine not in excess of five thousand dollars ($5,000) 

for each and every cause for disciplinary action specified in Section 4883 of 

which respondent is found guilty; 

4. Ordering respondent to pay investigation and enforcement costs 

under section 125.3; 

5. Taking appropriate action under California Business and 

15 Professions Code section 822; 

16 6. Taking such other and further action as the Board deems 

17 necessary and proper to protect the public health, safety and welfare. 

Dated: June 21 2000. 

19 

20 Thomas S figar for
SUSAN M. GERANEN 

21 Executive Officer 
Veterinary Medical Board 

22 Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 

23 
Complainant 

24 

25 TSL/ts] 

26 

27 

28 
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BEFORE THE 
VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Ex Parte Petition for 
Interim Suspension Order Against: Case No. 4602017000104 

BRIAN JOSEPH HOSKING, OAH No. 2018050140 

Veterinarian License No. VET 6832 ORDER GRANTING 
Premises Permit No. HSP 6888, EX PARTE PETITION FOR 

INTERIM SUSPENSION ORDER 
Respondent. [Bus. & Prof. Code, § 494, subd. (b)] 

A Petition for Ex Parte Interim Suspension Order was heard before Abraham M. 
Levy, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, on May 4, 2018, in San 
Diego, California. 

Erin M. Sunseri, Deputy Attorney General, represented Ethan Mathes, Interim 
Executive Officer of the Veterinary Board of Medicine. 

Robert W. Frank, Attorney at Law, Neil, Dymott, Frank, McFall, Trexler, McCabe, & 
Hudson represented Brian Joseph Hosking, DVM (Respondent), who was not present.  

1. The following documents were read and considered:  

Exhibit 1: Certificate of Licensure; 

Exhibit 2: Declaration of Tristina Craft, Division of Investigation, 
Investigation Unit Investigator, dated April 27, 2018, with attached Exhibit 1; 

Exhibit 3: Declaration of Alan A. Abram, M.D., J.D., FCLM, dated May 1, 
2018, with attached Exhibits 1 to 3; 

Exhibit 4: Declaration of Deputy Nicholas Dohmen, San Diego County 
Sheriff’s Department, San Marcos Station, dated May 2, 2018, with attached 
Exhibit 1; 

Exhibit 5: Declaration of Deputy Jose Galvan, Jr., San Diego County Sheriff’s 
Department, San Marcos Station, dated May 2, 2018, with attached Exhibit 1; 1I
II1
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Exhibit 6: Declaration of Officer Lee McCullough, Escondido Police 
Department, dated May 2, 2018, with attached Exhibit 1; 

Exhibit 7: Declaration of Officer Craig Bond, Escondido Police Department, 
dated May 2, 2018, with attached Exhibits 1, 2 and 3; 

Exhibit 8: Declaration of Deputy Kevin Price, San Diego County Sheriff’s 
Department, San Marcos Station, dated March 26, 2018, with attached Exhibit 
1; and 

Exhibit 9: Declaration of Deputy Roland Garza, Jr., San Diego County 
Sheriff’s Department, San Marcos Station, dated May 1, 2018, with attached 
Exhibit 1. 

2. Having considered the above documents and Petitioner’s and Respondent’s 
arguments, it is determined that Petitioner has met the requirements of Business and 
Professions Code section 494. The declarations and documentary evidence establish that 
Respondent used dangerous drugs to the extent that the use impairs his ability to practice 
veterinary medicine safely in violation of Business and Professions Code section 4883, 
subdivisions (g)(2)(A) and (B), and pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 822, 
Respondent is presently unable to practice veterinary medicine safely due to a mental health 
condition affecting his competency to practice veterinary medicine.  Accordingly, permitting 
Respondent to continue to engage in the licensed activity of a veterinarian would endanger 
the public health, safety, and welfare of the public and serious injury would result to the 
public if the interim order is not issued before the matter can be heard on notice. 

3. Therefore, the Ex Parte Petition for Interim Suspension Order is granted. 
Veterinarian License No. VET 6832 issued to Respondent is immediately suspended and 
Respondent is prohibited from practicing as a veterinarian, including working as a managing 
licensee of the San Marcos Animal Medical Center under premises license HSP 6888, until 
this matter may be heard at a noticed hearing and a further order issued. 

4. It is further ordered that the hearing on the Petition for Interim Suspension 
Order will convene at the Office of Administrative Hearings, 1350 Front Street, Suite 3005, 
San Diego, California 92101, on May 21, 2018, at 10:00 a.m. 

5. Petitioner shall provide Respondent with notice of this hearing pursuant to 
Business and Professions Code section 494, subdivision (c), and serve this Interim Order of 
Suspension with all supporting documents on Respondent and his counsel of record by 24-
hour delivery service. 

It is so ordered. 

1I
II 
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3 

DATED:  May 4, 2018 

____________________ 
ABRAHAM M. LEVY 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearing 

-DocuSigned by: 

Abraham Levy 
- C8419423702243C... 
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XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTEN 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

w ERIN M. SUNSERI 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 207031A 

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
U San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 738-9419 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys for Complainant
8 

BEFORE THE 
9 VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
10 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

11 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4602017000104 
12 

BRIAN JOSEPH HOSKING 
13 San Marcos Animal Medical Center 

100 North Rancho Santa Fe Road, Suite 133 ACCUSATION 
14 San Marcos, CA 92069 

15 Veterinarian License No. VET 6832 
Premises Permit No. HSP 6888 

16 

Respondent.
17 

18 

19 Complainant alleges: 

20 PARTIES 

21 1. Annemarie Del Mugnaio (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official 

22 capacity as the Executive Officer of the Veterinary Medical Board, Department of Consumer 

23 Affairs. 

24 2. On or about February 21, 1979, the Veterinary Medical Board (Board) issued 

25 Veterinarian License Number VET 6832 to Brian Joseph Hosking (Respondent). The 

26 Veterinarian License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

27 herein and will expire on September 30, 2018, unless renewed. 

28 
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3. On or about April 1, 2011, the Board issued Premises Permit Number HSP 6888 to 

N San Marcos Animal Medical Center, located at 100 N. Rancho Santa Fe Road, San Marcos, CA 

w 92069, Brian Hosking, DVM, managing licensee (Respondent SMAMC). The Premises Permit 

A was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on 

U 
May 31, 2018, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Veterinary Medical Board (Board), Department 

of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the 

9 Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

10 STATUTORY AUTHORITY 

11 5 . Section 4875 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may revoke or 

12 suspend the license of any person to practice veterinary medicine, or any branch thereof, in this 

13 state for any causes provided in the Veterinary Medicine Practice Act (Bus. & Prof. Code, S 

14 4800, et seq.). In addition, the Board has the authority to assess a fine not in excess of $5,000 

15 against a licensee for any of the causes specified in section 4883 of that code. Such fine may be 

16 assessed in lieu of, or in addition to, a suspension or revocation. 

17 6. Section 118(b) of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a license 

18 shall not deprive a board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period 

19 within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. Under Business and 

20 Professions Code section 4843.5, the Board may renew an expired license at any time within five 

21 years after the expiration. 

22 7. Section 4853.6 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board shall withhold, 

23 suspend or revoke registration of veterinary premises when the license of the licensee manager to 

24 practice veterinary medicine is revoked or suspended. 

25 

26 111 

27 111 

28 

2 
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8. Section 820 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

Whenever it appears that any person holding a license, certificate or permit 
under this division or under any initiative act referred to in this division may be 
unable to practice his profession safely because the licentiate's ability to practice is 
impaired due to mental illness, or physical illness affecting competency, the 
licensing agency may order the licentiate to be examined by one or moreA W N 
physicians and surgeons or psychologists designated by the agency. The report of 
the examiners shall be made available to the licentiate and may be received as 
direct evidence in proceedings conducted pursuant to Section 822. 

Section 822 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

If a licensing agency determines that its licentiate's ability to practice his 
profession safely is impaired because the licentiate is mentally ill, or physically ill 
affecting competency, the licensing agency may take action by any one of the 
following methods:

10 
(a) Revoking the licentiate's certificate or license. 

11 
(b) Suspending the licentiate's right to practice. 

12 
(c) Placing the licentiate on probation. 

13 
d) Taking such other action in relation to the licentiate as the licensing agency in its 

14 discretion deems proper. 

The licensing section shall not reinstate a revoked or suspended certificate or15 
icense until it has received competent evidence of the absence or control of the 
condition which caused its action and until it is satisfied that with due regard for16 
the public health and safety the person's right to practice his or her profession may 
be safely reinstated.17 

18 CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

19 (Unfit to Practice) 

20 10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Section 822 of the Code, in that 

21 Respondent's ability to practice veterinary medicine safely is impaired due to mental illness 

22 which presents a risk to the public's safety. The circumstances are as follows: 

23 a. On March 28, 2017, the Board issued an Order requiring Respondent to submit to 

24 both a mental and a physical examination to determine whether he was impaired due to a physical 

25 or mental condition affecting his competency. Thereafter, on April 25, 2017, and pursuant to the 

26 Board's Order, Respondent submitted to a mental examination by a Board certified psychiatrist. 

27 On or about April 27, 2017, this psychiatrist prepared a report for the Board reporting the findings 

28 of his examination of Respondent. 

3 
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b. The psychiatrist's examination resulted in a determination that Respondent's 

N 
ability to practice veterinary medicine safely is impaired because of mental illnesses affecting 

competency. The psychiatrist determined that Respondent currently poses an immediate danger tow 

4 his patients and the public if he continues to practice in a veterinary setting. 

5 DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS 

6 11. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent, 

7 Complainant alleges that on or about June 7, 1992, in a prior disciplinary action entitled, In the 

Matter of the Accusation Against Brian Hosking, before the Veterinary Medical Board in Case 

10 Number AV 91-7, Respondent's license was suspended for six months pursuant to a stipulated 

settlement. The suspension was stayed and Respondent's license was placed on probation for a 

11 period of three years. Respondent was ordered to enroll and participate in the Board's diversion 

12 program for three years. The facts and circumstances leading to the disciplinary action were that 

13 on or about March 4, 1991, Respondent was convicted by way of a guilty plea to two counts of 

14 violating Vehicle Code section 23153(b), driving with a BAC of .08% or more. Respondent also 

15 admitted to having suffered to prior DUI convictions on April 26, 1981 and May 5, 1988. As a 

16 result of the guilty plea, Respondent was ordered to serve 180 days in the custody of the sheriff, 

17 pay fines and fees, suffer the suspension of his California driver's license for three years, and 

18 serve five years of probation under certain terms and conditions, including participation in 

19 Alcoholics Anonymous three times per week. That decision is now final and is incorporated by 

20 reference as if fully set forth. 

21 12. To further determine the degree of discipline, if any, to imposed on Respondent, 

22 Complainant alleges that on or about August 28, 2000, in a prior disciplinary action entitled, In 

23 the Matter of the Accusation Against Brian Joseph Hosking, D. V.M. and San Marcos Animal 

24 Medical Center, before the Veterinary Medical Board in Case Number AV-2000-21, 

25 Respondent's license was revoked pursuant to a stipulated settlement. The revocation was stayed 

26 and Respondent's license was placed on probation for a period of ten years, pursuant to certain 

27 terms and conditions including psychotherapy, participation in a drug/alcohol rehabilitation 

28 program, submit to biological fluid testing, and abstain from alcohol and controlled substances. 

4-
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The facts and circumstances leading to the disciplinary action were that on or about March 14, 

N 2000, a Petition to Compel Mental and Physical Examinations was filed before the Board seeking 

an Order compelling Respondent to undergo a mental and physical examination pursuant to Code 

A section 820. In compliance with that Order, on May 8, 2000, Respondent submitted to a physical 

U examination. The results of that examination found that Respondent was suffering from the 

effects of chronic alcoholism, admitted to eight DUI convictions, and presented to the 

examination consistent with an alcohol withdrawal syndrome. There was evidence of abuse of 

Oxazepam. Respondent had a history of paranoia, delusions, and hallucinations, which could be 

connected with the severe confusional state and agitation occurring in the alcoholic patient. Drug 

10 abuse can be another cause of these psychiatric symptoms. 

11 13. In further compliance with that Order, on June 1, 2000, Respondent submitted to a 

12 mental examination. The results of that examination found that Respondent was an impaired 

13 veterinarian due to: 1) mental illness: alcohol dependence, benzodiazepine abuse/dependence, 

14 mild psychotic symptoms; and 2) physical illness: alcohol withdrawal; and is unable to practice 

15 veterinary medicine safely. Finally, the doctor concluded that Respondent "is an immediate threat 

16 to the health, safety, and welfare of the public if allowed to continue to practice veterinary 

17 medicine at this time." 

18 14. Additional facts and circumstances leading to the disciplinary action included 

19 conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of veterinary 

20 medicine (driving under the influence); use of or prescribing for or administering to himself a 

21 controlled substance (Oxazepinend use of a dangerous drug or alcoholic beverage to the extent 

22 or in a manner dangerous or injurious to himself, another person, or the public, or to the extent 

23 that the use impairs his ability to practice veterinary medicine safely (alcohol and Oxazep 

24 

25 111 

26 

27 111 

28 
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PRAYER 

N WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

W and that following the hearing, the Veterinary Medical Board issue a decision: 

A 
1. Revoking or suspending Veterinarian License Number DVM 6832 issued to Brian 

Joseph Hosking;
ur 

6 2. Revoking or suspending Premises Permit Number HSP 6888 issued to San Marcos 

Animal Medical Center, with Brian Joseph Hosking as managing licensee; 

8 3. Assessing a fine against Brian Joseph Hosking not in excess of $5,000 for any of the 

causes specified in Business and Professions Code section 4883; 

4.10 Ordering Brian Joseph Hosking and San Marcos Animal Medical Center to pay the 

11 Veterinary Medical Board the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, 

12 pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and, 

13 5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

14 

15 

16 

17 DATED Decembuley 2017 
ANNEMARIE DEL MUGNAIO 

18 Executive Officer 
Veterinary Medical Board 

19 Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 

20 Complainant 

21 

SD2017704955 
22 81817088.docx 

23 

24 
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:BEFORE THE 
VETERINARY MEDICAL .80AlU> 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
· STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4602017000104 

BRIAN JOSEPH HOSKlNG OAI-l No. 2018010028 
San Marcos Animal Medical Center 
JOO North Rancho Santa Fe Road, Suite 133. 
San Marcos, CA 92069 

Veterinarian License No. VET 6832 
Premises .Permit No. HSl' 6888 

· Respondent.

r

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Veterinary Medical Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision sha.11 become effective on 
-----------

June 17, 2018

May 18, 2018It is so ORDERED 

Rl RY MEDICAL BOARD 
Cheery tuhome pow

FOR THE VETE NA 
DEPARTMEN I' OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTEN 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
w ERIN M. SUNSERI 

Deputy Attorney General
4 State Bar No. 207031 

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
U San Diego, CA 92101 

P.O. Box 85266 
6 San Diego, CA 92186-5266 

Telephone: (619) 738-9419 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
9 VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
10 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

11 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4602017000104 
12 

BRIAN JOSEPH HOSKING OAH No. 2018010028 
13 San Marcos Animal Medical Center 

100 North Rancho Santa Fe Road, Suite 133 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
14 San Marcos, CA 92069 LICENSE AND ORDER 

15 Veterinarian License No. VET 6832 
Premises Permit No. HSP 6888 

16 

17 
Respondents. 

18 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
19 

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
20 

PARTIES
21 

1. Ethan Mathes (Complainant) is the Interim Executive Officer of the Veterinary
22 

Medical Board. Annemarie Del Mugnaio is the former Executive Officer of the Veterinary 
23 

Medical Board (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented
24 

in this matter by Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Erin M. Sunseri,
25 

Deputy Attorney General.
26 

2. Brian Joseph Hosking (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorneys
27 

Sarah Harty, Esq. and Robert W. Frank, Esq., of Neil, Dymott, Frank, McFall, Mccabe &
28 

Hudson APLC, whose address is 101 West A Street, Suite 1200, San Diego, CA 92101-4959. 

Stipulated Surrender of License and Permit (Case No. 4602017000104)  
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3. On or about February 21, 1979, the Board issued Veterinarian License No. VET 6832 

N to Respondent. The Veterinarian License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

w charges brought in Accusation No. 4602017000104 and will expire on September 30, 2018, 

unless renewed. 

4. On or about April 1, 2011, the Board issued Premises Permit Number HSP 6888 to 

a San Marcos Animal Medical Center, located at 100 N. Rancho Santa Fe Road, San Marcos, CA 

92029, Brian Hosking, DVM, managing licensee (Respondent SMAMC). The Premises Permit 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein, and will expire on 

9 May 31, 2018, unless renewed. 

10 JURISDICTION 

11 5. Accusation No. 4602017000104 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending 

12 against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly 

13 served on Respondent on December 7, 2017. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense 

14 contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 4602017000104 is attached as Exhibit A 

15 and incorporated by reference. 

16 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

17 6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the 

18 charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4602017000104. Respondent also has carefully read, 

19 fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License 

20 and Order. 

21 7 . Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

22 hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine 

23 the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right 

24 to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 

25 documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

26 rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

27 8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

28 every right set forth above. 

2 
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CULPABILITY 

N 9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

w No. 4602017000104, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders his 

A Veterinarian License No. VET 6832 and Premises Permit No. HSP 6888 for the Board's formal 

U acceptance. 

10. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue 

an order accepting the surrender of his Veterinarian License and Premises Permit without further 

process. 

CONTINGENCY 

10 11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands 

11 and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly 

12 with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by 

13 Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he 

14 may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board 

15 considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, 

16 the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this 

17 paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not 

18 be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

19 12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

20 copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable Document Format 

21 (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

22 13. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an 

23 integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

24 It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

25 negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order 

26 may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing 

27 executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

28 
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14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

N the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 

w ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Veterinarian License No. VET 6832 issued to Respondent 

Brian Joseph Hosking, and Premises Permit Number HSP 6888 issued to San Marcos Animal 

Medical Center, Brian Hosking, DVM, managing licensee, are surrendered and accepted by the 

Veterinary Medical Board. 

1. The surrender of Respondent's Veterinarian License and Premises Permit and the 

acceptance of the surrendered license and permit by the Board shall constitute the imposition of 

10 discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall 

11 become a part of Respondent's license history with the Veterinary Medical Board. 

12 2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a veterinarian in California as of the 

13 effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

14 3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was 

15 issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

16 4. If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in 

17 the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must 

18 comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked or 

19 surrendered license or permit in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and 

20 allegations contained in Accusation No. 4602017000104 shall be deemed to be true, correct and 

21 admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the petition. 

22 5. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or 

23 petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of 

24 California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 4602017000104 shall 

25 be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of 

26 Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure. 

27 6. The Board may, upon a showing of good cause, allow Respondent to petition the 

28 Board for reinstatement after one year. 

4 
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10 

15 

20 

25 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and have fully 

w discussed it with my attorney, Sarah Harty, Esq. and/or Robert W. Frank, Esq. I understand the 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Veterinarian License and Premises Permit. I enterA 

into this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and 

6 agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Veterinary Medical Board. 

8 DATED: 5 7-18 
BRIAN JOSEPH HOSKING

9 
Respondent 

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Brian Joseph Hosking the terms and 

11 conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I 

12 approve its form and content. 

13 

14 DATED: $5-7-18 
ROBERT W. FRANK, ESQ. 
Attorney for Respondent 

16 5- 7-18 Sarah L. Harty , Esq. 
17 ENDORSEMENT 

18 The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted -.. 

19 for consideration by the Veterinary Medical Board of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: Respectfully submitted, 

21 XAVIER-BECERRA5 / 7 / 18 
Attorney General of California 

22 GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

23 

24 

Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant26 

SD2017704955\81990018.doc
27 

28 
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